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CITY OF SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA

777 NORTH FIRST STREET, SUITE 750
SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95112-6311
TELEPHONE {408) 277-5137

FAX (408) 293-6986

DEPARTMENT OF RETIREMENT SERVICES
Federated City Employees’ Retirement System
Police and Fire Department Retirement Plan

The Honorable Mayor and City Council
City of San José
San José, California

Dear Mayor and Council Members:

The Board of Administration for the Police and Fire Department Retirement Plan is pleased to
present its Annual Report for the Period July 1, 1997 through June 30, 1998. Some of the
significant events worthy of note during this fiscal year were as follows:

. Investments earned 16.7 percent, increasing the market value of the portfolio by $189.5
million. Investments contributed 83.2 percent of the Fund’s income.

. The Fund purchased two additonal real estate holdings located in Colorado
Springs (apartment building) and Denver (office building), Colorado

. Established on-line WEB site (www.ci.san-jose.ca.us/retire/retirement.htm).

. The Board continues to discuss accountability and responsibility issues with the City
Manager to insure that the mandates of the California Pension Protection Act
[Proposition 162) are being observed.

The Board believes that the professional services rendered by the staff, the auditors, investment
counselors, and the Fund performance evaluators have produced a sound fund capable of
continued growth. The Board of Administration and its staff are available to provide additional
information when requested.

Sincerely,

DAVID BACIAGALUPI, Chair
Board of Administration
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BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION

The Retirement Plan is administered by a five-member Board of Administration composed of two City Council
members, a representative from the Civil Service Commission, two representatives who are City employees,
one from the Police Department and one from the Fire Department; in accordance with Section 2.08.400 of
the San Jose Municipal Code.

As of June 30, 1998, the members of the Board were as follows::

David Bacigalupi, Board Chairman
Employee Representative for sworn police
personnel elected to the Board in November

1993. His current term expires November
30, 2001.

Richard P. Santos, Vice Chairman
Employee Representative of the Fire Department
elected to the Board in November 1987. His
current term expires November 30, 1999.

Paul Wysocki
Civil Service Commission Representa-
tive. He was appointed to the Board in

October 1990. His current term expires
November 30, 1999.

il
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Charlotte Powers
City Council Member appointed to the
Board in June 1994,

Alice Woody
City Council Member appointed to
the Board in February 1996.

The Board of Administration engages the following consultants to assist in making investments and develop-
ing a sound retirement systenu:

CUSTODIAN BANK Bankers Trust

ACTUARY William M. Mercer, Inc.

INVESTMENT COUNSEL American Re; Bank of Treland; Brandes Investment Partners; Brinson
Partners; Chancellor LGT; Crabbe Huson; Credit Suisse; MIG Realty
Advisors; New Amsterdam Partners; Provident Investment Counsel;
Putnam Company; Rhumbtine; Scudder Kemper; Smith Graham & Co.;
and Woodford Capital Management are retained for full-time investment

counsel.
AUDITOR Peat Marwick Main & Co.
PENSION
CONSULTANTS William M. Mercer, Inc.

The Board of Administration meets on the first Thursday of each month and holds special meetings as
necessary. The meetings are currently held in the Council Chambers, City Hall at 8:30 a.m. The meetings
are open to the public.

iv
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ORGANIZATIONAL CHART

Edward F. Overton
Retirement Administrator

DEPARTMENT OF RETIREMENT SERVICES

Administration

Debbi Warkentin
Administrative Assistant

Flo Seebach
Secretary

Thomas J. Webster
Senior Retirement Officer

Information
Accounting Benefits Technology
Steve McChesney Dave Folmar Tedi Uhrowczik
Accountant Analyst Information
| Systems Analyst
Toni Johnson
Linda Cheung Analyst
Sr. Account Clerk
Rhonda Snyder
Lily Chan Analyst
Account Clerk
Maria Tellez
Staff Technician

Investment and Banking
Ina Lancaster Donna Busse
Analyst Analyst
Penny Rafferty
Office Specialist
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10.

HIGHLIGHTS OF THE SYSTEM

There were 2,036 contributing members in the System as of June 30, 1998.

30 Police members and 9 Fire members received service retirements during the
period of July 1, 1997 through June 30, 1998.

24 Police members and 12 Fire members retired because of disabilities during
the period of July 1, 1997 through June 30, 1998.

There are 833 retirees and 128 survivors and 33 ex-spouses receiving benefits
from the System as of June 30, 1998.

There are 35 deferred vested members who terminated and left their contribu-
tions in the System and therefore will be eligible for benefits when they reach age
55.

During the reporting period, 11 members left their membership of the Retirement
System and had their contributions refunded.

The market value of the Retirement Fund balance as of June 30, 1998 was
$1,088,464,000 in the Regular Fund and $357,468,000 in the Cost-of-Living Fund
for a total of $1,445,932,000.

The Fund paid a total of $3,383,399 for benefits in June of 1998 which included
$3,046,590 for Pension and Survivor Benefits and $336,809 for Medical and
Dental insurance. In June of 1_997, the Fund paid $2,977,843 for these benefits.

The annual time-weighted return for the entire portfolio was 16.7% for the year
ending June 30, 1998.

The total income due to interest, dividends, rents, and gain on sale of investments
(realized and unrealized) for the period was $186,902,000, and averaged about
$15,575,166 per month.
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POLICE DEPARTMENT

ALFANO, PHILLIP M
BARRANCO, RICHARD C
BOGGESS, MICHAFEL B
BONDI, RONALD S
BRANDT, CURTIS P
CANNELL, THOMAS W
COBARRUVIAZ, LOUIS A
DAVIS, RICHARD R
DESTRO, ANTHONY F
DWYER, PATRICK C
EVANS, ROBERT W
FARROW, CHARLESL
GARNER, RALPH
GONZALES, JESSE A
GRANDE, CARMEN J
HANSEN, RUSSELL T
HILBORN, ARTHUR R
HOWELL, JAMES M
JOHNSON, DAVIDR
JOHNSON, ROBERT D
MC CULLOCH, ALLEN V
OLSON, GARY L
SELLMAN, JEANE
SIDES, ROGER W
SMITH, LEWIS B

- TAVES, PHILLIPR
TIETGENS, DONALDF
TIETGENS, RICHARDJ
WARNER, MAURICEJ
WIDMAN, LERCY L

RETIREMENTS
- SERVICE RETIREMENTS

FIRE DEPARTMENT

ALTAMIRANQO, JOEL
BARBER, EDWARD C

BRADFORD, GEORGER
GRENFELL, GREGARY P
JOHNSON, GERALD
LAMB, MELVINL
NELSON, WILLIAM R
REEK, ROBERT R
WOOD, DAVID J

DEFERRED VESTED RETIREMENTS

POLICE DEPARTMENT

BOUNDS, HAROLD R
FILARDO, PHILLIP C

MAEHLER, MICHAEL R

FIRE DEPARTMENT

NONE
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NON-SERVICE CONNTECTED DISABILITY RETIREMENTS

POLICE DEPARTMENT
NONE

FIRE DEPARTMENT
AHERN, DONALD V

SERVICE-CONNECTED DISABILITY RETIREMENTS

POLICE DEPARTMENT

ANDERSON, BRUCE K
BULLOCK, DANIEL J
CAMPBELL, LARRY W
CARLTON, JIM A

DE MERS, DUNCAN F
JEW, JEANETTEF
KIMBALL, STEVEN R
KINGSLEY, FRED C
KNEA, TIMOTHY L
LOW, JOHN H
LUNDBERG, LARRY L
MOZLEY, RONALD E
NICHOLS, MICHAEL P
O’DAY, DEXTER G
PUCKETT, WILLIAM J
ROGERS, VINCENT E
SALVI, PETER A
SHIGEMASA, THOMAS K
SILVA, WILLIAM R
SKALLAND, TIMOTHY W
STRICKLAND, JOHN P
TORRES, JOHN
TOWNSEND, JOHN M
WELLS, WILLIAM C

FIRE DEPARTMENT

CARBAUGH JR, FOREST
DAVIS, THOMAS L

DI BARTOLO, ARLEN C
FRANKS, BILL D
GARCIA, ROYT
GENTILE, TIMOTHY A
MEINZER, TERRY V
PIERCE, CLIFFORD R
PIZZO, STEPHEN A
SORENSEN, THEODORE
TAORMINA, JOSEPH L
VAN NESS, JOHN W

*23% of all disability retirements classify as early retirements (do not qualify for service retirement).
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DEATHS

DEATHS AFTER RETIREMENT

POLICE DEPARTMENT

ELORREAGA, PAUL
KUEHNIS, FLOYD
MOORE, SHARON

FIRE DEPARTMENT

DOBSON, RICHARD
KENNEDY, EDWIN
SCARPACE, SAM 1.

DEATHS BEFORE RETIREMENT

POLICE DEPARTMENT - FIRE DEPARTMENT

HARRIS, THOMAS NONE
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SUMMARY OF THE PRINCIPAL PROVISIONS OF
THE POLICE AND FIRE DEPARTMENT RETIREMENT PLAN
SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA

MEMBERSHIP

Mandatory for all full-time safety employees.

MEMBER CONTRIBUTION

| All members contribute 9.70% of base salary.

CITY’S CONTRIBUTION

The City contributes 17.28% of the base salary.

INTEREST

Two percent annual interest is calculated each biweekly pay period and is added to employee contribu-
tions. This interest is derived from investments. '

TERMINATION BENEFITS

Upon termination, the member shall be paid all of his/her accumulated contributions and interest in full
satisfaction of all rights and benefits under this Retirement Plan. The City’s contributions and interest
will not be refunded to the employee.

MILITARY LEAVE CREDIT

If during employment with the City of San Jos¢ a member has served in the military, the City will pay
the member’s contributions into the Retirement System for that period of time if the following condi-
tions exist: (1) a time of war, a national emergency proclaimed by the President or the Congress, or (2)
Service outside the United States as requested by the United Nations. This is not refundable to an
employee who resigns and requests a refund of contributions.

VESTING OF PENSION CREDIT

After 10 years of service, a member may resign his/her position with the Police or Fire Department and
leave the accumulated contributions in the Retirement Plan. A member who vests in this fashion is
eligible to retire later at age 55 or when 20 years have elapsed form the original hire date. For a vested
retirement, the monthly retirement allowance is the final compensation multiplied by 2 1/2% multi-
plied by years of service for members who left prior to February 4, 1996; thereafter, members leaving
their monthly retirement allowance is calculated at the same rate for up to 20 years and at 3% for any
years over that amount (maximum of 8§0%).
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SERVICE RETIREMENT

Members may retire at age 50 with 25 years of service, at 55 with at least 20 years of service or at any
age with 30 years of service. The monthly retirement allowance is the final compensation multiplied
by 2 1/2% multiplied by years of service up to 20 years and by 3% for any years thereafter. Thereisa
maximum of 80% (30 years of service equals 80%.)

SERVICE-CONNECTED DISABILITY

Retirement resulting from an injury or disease arising out of and in the course of such member’s em-
ployment with the City. No minimum petiod of service required. For members with less than 20 years
of service, the monthly retirement allowance is 50% of the final compensation. For members with 20 or
more years of service, the monthly retirement allowance is the final compensation multiplied by 2
1/2% multiplied by years of service up to 20 years and by 3% for any years thereafter. There is a
maximum of 80% (30 years of service equals 8§0%.)

NON-SERVICE-CONNECTED DISABILITY

Retirement resulting from other than a service-connected disability with at least 2 years of service. For
" members with 2 to 19 years of service, the monthly retirement allowance is 32% multiplied by the final
compensation for first two years plus one percent for an additional year. For members with at least 20
vears of service, the monthly retirement allowance is the final compensation multiplied by 2 1/2%
multiplied by years of service. There is a maximum of 75% (30 years of service equals 75%.) '

EARLY SERVICE RETIREMENT

Retirement at age 50 to 55 with at least 20 years of service. Members’ retirement allowance shall be
calculated as if the member were at least 55, and then reduced according to guidelines set forth in
Section 3.36.810 of the City of San Jose Municipal Code.

MANDATORY RETIREMENT

Age 70.

SURVIVORSHIP ALLOWANCE

The spouse will receive 37 1/2% of the final compensation if the member dies while entitled to imme-
‘diate retirement for service, dies at any age due to a service-connected injury or illness, is retired for
service, or is retired for service-connected disability. Optional Retirement Allowances are available.
If the member dies before age 55 with two or more years of services due to a non-service connected
injury or illness, or if the member is retired for non-service connected disability, the spouse will receive

24% of final compensation for two years of service and 0.75% for each year thereafter (Maximum: 37-
1/2%.)
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Surviving child or children conceived prior to retirement will receive the following:

1 child receives 25% of the final compensation
2 children share 37 1/2% of the final compensation
3+ children share 50% of the final compensation

Unless the death is service-connected in which case the eligible child or children will receive:

1 child receives 25% of the final compensation
2 children share 50% of the final compensation
3+ children share 75% of the final compensation

The maximum family benefit is 75% of the final compensation. If the sum of spousal benefit plus the
children’s benefit is greater than 75%, the children’s benefit is reduced. Dependant children are paid to
age 18 or to age 22 if full-time students.

REMARRIAGE OF SPOUSE

If the employee is 55 at time of death and has twenty years of service, or the member is entitled to 30
years of service regardless of age, the spouse will retain allowance for life. If less than 20 years or
under age 55, the spouse loses the allowance upon a remarriage. '

MANAGEMENT

The System is under the management of a five member Board of Administration consisting of two City
Council persons, a Civil Service Commissioner, and two elected employees who are members of the
retirement plan.

The Board of Administration is a policy-making body and responsible for the proper operation of the
Plan. The Plan operates as an independent trust, separate and distinct from the City and other entities.
The administration of the Plan is under its guidance and direction and is subject to such rules, regula-
tions and directives as it may adopt from time to time. Members, expect for public member, serve
without compensation. The City Attorney provides legal advice and counsel.

ADMINISTRATION

A full-time Retirement Administrator is employed by the Board. He serves as Secretary and Chief
Executive Officer to the Board of Administration.

The Fund Pays the cost of the personnel who are employed for the purpose of managing the Retirement
Plan. It also pays any directly related administrative costs.
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ACTUARIAL SOUNDNESS

Plan and benefit provisions are periodically reviewed to assure continuing soundness.
INVESTMENT AUTHORITY AND POLICY

The investment authority is broad and flexible, allowing maximum utilization of the System’s re-
sources. Nationally known investment advisory services including American Re; Bank of Ireland,
Boston Partners; Brandes Investment Partners; Brinson Partners; Chancellor LGT; Crabbe Huson Group;
Credit Suisse; MIG Realty Advisors; New Amsterdam Partners; PMRealty Advisors; Provident In-
vestment Counsel; Putnam Investments; Rhumbline; Scudder Kemper Investments; Smith Graham &
Company; and Woodford Gayed Management are retained for full-time investment counsel. William
A. Mercer, Inc. is retained as the penston consultant.

COST OF LIVING

The Board of Administration determines the change in the cost of living (COL) each year using the
December Consumer Price Index for the San Francisco-Oakland Metropolitan Area published by the
Bureau of Labor Statistics of the United States Department of Labor. The Board determines the change
to be effective beginning April first each year. A maximum of 3% is granted with any excess accumu-
lated for use in future years. A retiree draws no COL increase for the first year, then receives a pro-
rated increase for the months before the next April first. Survivors will be paid their first COL increase
as if they were a new retiree according to the above schedule.
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RETIREES AND BENEFICIARIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1998

DATE

CODE ‘ NAME YEARS OF SERVICE RET./DEATH
EX ABBOTT, PATRICIA M 21 10/14/78
EX ABRAM, CAROLYN 35 1/2/92
D ABRAM, FRED M 35 1/2/92
EX ADAMS, JACQUELINE 31 715196
D ADAMS, VIRGINIA 22 6/14177
ADAMS, WILLIAM U 31 75196
ND AHERN, DONALD V 18 2/5/98
D ALBERICCI, JERRY L 31 1/2/97
S ALEXANDER, RAE 23 8/28/92
ALFANO, PHILLIP M 27 1/10/98
D ALIGO, JAMES G 26 3/7/96
D ALLEN, JAMESD 26 7/9/91
D ALLEN, ROBERTL 21 4/1/78
ALTAMIRANO, JOEL 25 4/4/98
s ALVARES, VIRGINIA 23 6/584
D ALVISO, JOHN M 20 4/6/95
s AMBURGEY, DORINE 35 2028177
D ANASTACIO, OLIVERJ 29 8/8/82
DV ANDERS, ALBERTA 20 10/4/91
D ANDERSON, ALGIE 29 11/30/83
D ANDERSON, BRUCE K 24 1/15/98
D ANDERSON, DENNIS G 30 12/16/85
S ANDERSON, ELSIE H 26 9/6/81
D ANDERSON, ERNEST 43 1/8/92
ANDERSON, JAMES 29 2127194
D ANDERSON, STEVEN S 15 9/5/96
D ANDERSON, WILLIAME 9 11/14/67
D ANGELL, MERRIL K 21 11/6/84
S ANGELO, ALDORA M 24 12/26/91
ANKENBAUER, FRANK J 24 7/5/70
D ANTHONY, DICK K 20 2/4/93
ANTHONY, MARGARET 28 5/3/97
ANTHONY, THOMAS E 28 7/6/95
D ANTOINE, STEVEN M 19 477197
D ARNAZ, JOHN D 29 12/7/95
D ARVIN, BRIANJ 10 1/5/95
D ASHBY, KAY B 31 ; 6/7/89
D AVERY JR, RODERICK 20 4/1/92
AYERS, PHILLIP 20 3/22/97
D AZZARFELLO, JOSEPH § 33 5/1/75
D BACA, DAVID A 22 9/5/96
D BACON, ROBERTL 28 _ 8/1/96
D BAGGOTT, JAMES R 2 10/7/93
D BAILEY, WILLIAM § 29 4/5/87
DV BAKER. IRWIN C 23 3/19/91
D BALESANO III, ROBERT A 25 2/6/97
BALESTERI, LOUIS A 30 2/8/97
BALLARD, BUCK B 24 2/17/79
D BALLARD, GORDON 29 2/3/88
BARBER, EDWARD C 20 2/28/98
D BARIKMO, JON' W 22 12/4/85
BARITEAU, JOHN A 27 11/28/94
D BARNETT, JAMES E 30 7/12/80
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DATE

CODE NAME YEARS OF SERVICE RET./DEATH
5 BAROZZI, MARYANN 26 10/23/79
S BARR, MARY LOUISE 21 5/13/97
BARRANCO, RICHARD C 29 ' 1/24/98
BARTHOLOMEW JR, JOHND 30 ' 6/18/94
D BARTOLDO, THOMAS A 24 9/5/96
D BARTOLINI, HERBERT R 8 4/1/68
EX BARTOLINO, DONNA JUNE 18 8/3/95
D BAXTER,- JOSEPH 13 2/17/91
S BAZIUK, AILEEN 25 12/12/93
5 BELL, CHERYLJ 2 9Ny
D BELL, DONALD A 30 1/6/88
D BELL, ROBERT M 22 4/3/34
D BENNERT, BRIAN 26 ' 2/4/93
D BENNETT, WILLIAM G 8 1/10/78
D BENSON, LLOYDL 31 6/5/86
EX BERGSTROM, CAROL S 17 3/3/94
BERGSTROM, THOMAS A 32 7/15/93
D BERNARDO, C DONALD 27 8/1/72
8 BERNARDO, ELIZABETH 30 4/11/88
D BERRY, WILLIAM M 29 9/4/91
D BESE, JAMES D 28 3/1/96
S BIAS, LAVERNE ‘ 13 2/23/95
D BIBBY, RICHARD A 15 12/1/711
S BISKUP, SHELLEY 26 1/28/93
BLACK IR, WILLIAME 28 12/25/96
D BLACKMORE, CHARLESR 30 3/11/%6
EX BLACKMORE, JOANN 30 8/11/96
S BLACKMORE, RUBY L 42 11/23/88
D BLACKSTOCK, M CARROLL 21 4/9/83
D BLAKE JR, DONALD G 27 10/9/93
S BLOOMEFIELD, JEAN M ‘24 8/31/85
BOGGESS, MICHAEL B ‘ 25 8/9/97
D BOHN, THEODORE M JR 20 1/6/81
D BOLTON, HILBERT 30 711277
D BOND, LESLIE 32 2/4/93
D BOND, WILLIAMR 23 3/2/82
BONDI, RONALD § _ 29 10/4/97
EX BOONE, CONNIE 30 1/7/93
DV BOCNE, RICHARD F 14 5/25/90
D BOONE, SHERMAN T 30 1/7/93
D BOOZEL, BENJAMIN F 21 5/7/85
D BORCH, HENRY H 25 1/13/81
Dv BOUNDS, HBAROLD R . 22 7/5/97
D BOURBCN, DANIEL T 30 7/3/93
D BOWDEN, LANNY G 23 1/8/92
D BOYER, JERRY 15 177/93
D BRADFORD, GEORGE H 37 8/7/82
BRADFORD, GECRGE R 25 1/10/98
DV BRADSHAW, ROBERT C 20 4/17/93
BRANDT, CURTIS P 30 175/98
D BRAUN, DUANE R 28 771792
D BRAZELL, RICHARD [. 30 11/7/90
D BRAZIL, LAVERNF 30 8/2/83
S BRENNEMAN, CARMEN 6 4/2/91
D BREWER, GLENNJ 10 2/10/69
EX BREWSTER, LEILANI 30 10/3/90
BRICKELL, DAVID T 29 9/11/93
b BRIDGES, RICHARD § 3 9/3/86

—
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NAME

BRITTON, ROBERT H
BRITTON, ROSEMARIE
BROCATO, DOMINIC J
BROOKS, ROBERT L
BROWDER, LUCILLE E
BROWN, EUGENE
BROWN, WILLIAM J
BROWNING, ROBERT M
BRUNE, RALPHF
BRYANT, GERALD
BUCK, LILLIAN M
BULLOCK, DANIEL J
BUNCH, NICOLE
BURDE, CHARLES
BURDINE, BOBBY G
BURROUGHS, BOBBY
BURTCH, MICHAEL L
BUSCH, DENNIS

BUSH, WILBERT E
BYE, MAURY

BYERS, DAVID W
BYFIELD JR, PAULJ
CADENASSO, RICHARD B
CAINES, JAMES
CALDARULO, LISA
CALDARULO, WENDY
CALDERON, JOHN
CALTABIANO, ROBERT A
CAMARENA, RAUL G
CAMPBELL, LARRY W
CAMPBELL, LAWRENCE B
CAMPBELL, VIRGINIA M
CAMPOS, ARTHUR J
CANCILLA, JOSEPH
CANEPA, ALLAN
CANNELL, GEORGE H
CANNELL, THOMAS W
CAPP, WALTER M
CAPURSO, KARENL
CARAGHER, EDWARD L
CARBAUGH JR, FOREST
CARDONA, VELMA F
CARDONA, VELMAF
CARLTON, JIM A
CARLYON, JOHNR
CAROTTA, SHIRLEY R
CARR, JOHN N
CARRIERE, MELVIN
CARROLL, RICHARD
CASTLIO, GLEN
CASTRO, MIGUEL R
CATALDO, RONALD V
CATANIA, SEBASTIANJ
CATES, LOWELL D
CECIL, GEORGIAL
CHAMBERS, ROYCER
CHAMNESS, HENRY L
CHAPEL, IVAN K

YEARS OF SERVICE

32
20
27
30
22
29
29
27
29
28
20
31
4
18
30
28
27
30
16
30
29
20
28
29
19
19
12
- 11
17
28
31
25
10
24
9 .
33.
27
24
14
21
25
30
20
29
27
29
17
28
7
21
30
25
8
12
18
15
28
29

DATE
RET./DEATH

7/7/92
6/7/89
7/1/93
7/7/92
9/25/85
12/3/86
1/17/81
7/3/93
6/1/77
8/1/90
3/15/74
3/21/98
7/30/85
11/3/94
10/3/96
2/18/86
4/9/95
1/7/93
6/3/81
7/8/91
12/1/96
6/3/87
2/4/93
4/3/91
12/1/94
12/1/94
8/26/88
6/6/82
1/16/97
10/2/97
2/1/63
7/10/86
6/4/86
7/12/81
9/2/87
1/16/71
1/10/98
3/5/86
7/20/86
377790
4/4/98
18775
7/16/72
6/18/98
3/9/96
11/5/74
1/7/93
6/1/95
6/4/85
6/15/83
8/1/90
8/2/89
10/1/86
12/4/84
1/26/72
3/6/84
1/7/93
6/28/97
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NAME

CHAVIEL, STEVEM
CHOYCE, JAMES A
CHRISTIANSEN, RICHARD
CHRISTIANSEN, ROBERT
CHRISTIANSON, DONALD B
CIRAULO, SALVADOR]
CISSELL, JANE M

CLARK, JOSEPH H
CLEARY, MARIAN L
CLET, VINCENT H
CLEVELAND, RONALDE
COBARRUVIAZ, LOUIS A
COBARRUVIAZ, MARIA LUCIA
COBURN, ETHAN M
COBURN, JIMMIE C
COLE, VERNON §
COLLINS, ANTOINETTE N
COLLINS, BARTONL
COLSON, DIANE
COMELLI, IVANF
CONNETT, CATHERINE M
CONROW, DANR
CONYERS JR, FRANCIS E
COOK, LUCILLE
COOMER, SAMD
CORDONI, JULTUS L

" CORMANY, MICHAEL

CORNELIUS, JAMES H
CORTRIGHT, ELLEN
COSCE, CHARLES
COSCE, JOYCE
COSSEY, KENTH
COTTLE, EDWARD M
COUSER, RICHARDL
CRAWFORD, JAMESL
CRESSA, JOSEPHD
CROSBY, RUTHL
CROWDER, ROBERTJ
CRUISE, MACAELA
CUFFARO, MARCO
CUMMINS, GAYLEL
CUNNINGHAM, ELIZABETHJ
CUNNINGHAM, LAWRENCE E
CURCIO, MICHAEL R
CURRALL, ROBERT W
CUTLER, LAWRENCE H
CYPERT, CHARLES
DARR, LAWRENCE A
DAVENPORT JONES, APRIL
DAVIS, DALED

DAVIS, DONALD W
DAVIS, MICHAEL F
DAVIS, RICHARD R
DAVIS, ROBERT L
DAVIS, TOM

DAVIS, ZABELLE H
DAVIS-KNOWLES, ANN
DE CAMP, HOWARD

YEARS OF SERVICE

26
14
29
25
28
33
15
26
28
21
27
33
33
32
18
24
26
38
19
30
31
28
24
26

g
11
26
25
29
28
28
16
26
31
14
29
29
26
17
26
22
23
40
19
27
30
29
30
28

8
25
25
25
28
20
39
25
24

DATE

RET./DEATH

1/2/91
3/1/74
2/24/97
5/6/95
7/18/95
3/30/80
12/9/78
8/3/88
2/8/86
11/6/84
9/5/96
3/21/98
3/21/98
5/6/87
6/15/74
6/13/76
11/20/72
3174
8/9/92
8/2/89
11/20/85
1/5/74
9/13/80
3/30/95
2/9/71
12/1773
8/20/90
8/10/85
8/9/97
3/2/95
3/2/95
9/3/86
3/30/80
5/26/95
172/74
11/3/94
2/8/94
1/8/86
5/31/94
6/10/735
12/4/85
3/15/80
5/7/94
8/1/96
12/3/93
1/2/93
3/1/93
8/5/92
2/21/98
9/1/70
11/7/90
8/3/93
3/22/98
3/4/95
2/5/98
7/4/91
11/7/90
76177
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Annual Report 1997-98

San Jose Police and Fire Department Retirement Plan
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DE DOBBELEER, DONALD J
DE GIERE, CECELIA
DE LISE, JOSEPH S

DE LUCA, PETER P

DE MERS, BRUCE B
DE MERS, DUNCAN F
DEKRUIF, BARBARA
DELGADO, ROBERT D
DELGADO, RONALD A
DEMKOWSKI, LAWRENCE T
DESTRO, ANTHONY F
DESTRO, MICHAEL A
DEVENS, LEEE
DEVITT, FRANCISM
DIBARTOLO, ARLENC
DIQUISTO, JOHN A
DOBSON, JUANITA
DONALD, DOROTHY
DONALD, PEGGY J
DONALD, PEGGY J
DONNELLY, RALPHH
DONOHUE, JAMES W
DORR, DONALDR
DORR, SHIRLEY
DOWLING, RONALD A
DOYLE, KAREN
DOYLE, PATRICK B
DRAKE, ROGER
DUMAS, JERRY C
DUNCAN, KAREN MARIE
DUNDON, ARTHUR R
DUNN, LEOP
DUPONT, EDNAJ
DWYER, GEORGE ]
DWYER, PATRICK C
DYE, DONALD A
EARLE, DAVID
EARNEST, JAMES E
EARNEST, JOHN W
EARNSHAW, JOSEPH W JR
EASTMAN, VICH
ECKSTROM, RICHARD
EDWARDS, DONALDE
EDWARDS, ROBERT W
EGAN, MICHAEL F
ELDER, JAMES C
ELLIS, JERRY T
ELLNER, HOWARD
EMERY, ARTHUR §
EMERY, LOUIS W
EMMONS, JAMES L
ERFURTH, WILLIAME
ERICKSON, ANTON
ERICKSON, BERNICE
ERICKSON, SCOTTG
ESCOBAR, JOSEPHR

YEARS OF SERVICE

21
17
23
31
31
29
32
29
31
30
30
29
28
28
31
30
22
28
24
28
30

6
20
20
19
14
14
20
11
28
17
26
13
2T
30
25

9
30
30
22
28

6
23
25
31
22
25
29
27
15
21
36
28
29
13
21

DATE

RET./DEATH

717194
8/3/91
3/30/80
9/15/79
8/3/95
1/15/98
3/28/93
3/3/93
1/9/93
1/10/90
4/18/98
3/31/94
4/17/77
2/1/75
914197
10/29/88
8/24/97
5/13/93
41175
5/15/75
1/15/94
3/4/73
5/13/80
5/13/80
5/4/88
10/6/81
10/6/81
6/5/97
8/5/92
9/3/94
11/3/94
9/21/95
5/25/85
3/20/77
6/13/98
7/10/83
7/9/91
9/3/92
5/21/96
6/7/83
4/4/90
5/6/87
10/15/78
4/1/87
2/4/93
717192
4/6/95
1/6/94
2/1/93
8/20/64
2/5/86
3/24/96
4/10/91
7/24/91
8/25/81
10/14/78

13



San Jose Police and Fire Department Retirement Plan ' . Annual Report 1997-58

DATE

CODE NAME YEARS OF SERVICE RET./DEATH
ESPARZA, FRED] 30 1/15/94
D ESPINOZA, MIKE M 19 8/4/94
D EVANS I, HAROLD H 28 8/14/79
D EVANSII, HAROLDH 28 ) 7/7/94
D EVANS, CARLL 26 81/71
D EVANS, DAVIDT 26 ’ 8/1/73
EX EVANS, FRANKLYNN 26 - 11/1/85
D EVANS, JOHN S 30 5/4/95
D EVANS, MERLIN C 26 11/1/85
EVANS, ROBERT W . 30 1/10/98
D EWING, DONALDE 27 9/11/82
D EWING, PAUL 9 8/1/90
S FAIRBROTHER, AMBER 16 11/7/89
S FAIRBROTHER, CAROLE 16 : 11/7/89
S FALCAQ, CONNIE 7 } 3/23/89
S FALCAQ, NICOLEM 7 3/23/89
ND- FALER, LAWRENCE 23 6/17/89
D FANUCCHI, ROSCOE 32 1/16/82
D FARLOW, PAUL V 27 . 172/93
EX FARMER, BARBARA EURE 26 3/7/96
FARNSWORTH, FREDL 27 2/28/95
FARON, WALTER ] 30 10/24/92
FARROW, CHARIESL 28 2/21/98
FAVORITE, LAWRENCE R 35 6/12/74
D FEDEROFF, GEORGE W 29 9/2/93
D FELDE, JOHN 27 1/7/93
FERDINANDSEN, EDWARD 8 28 8/2/85
S FERNANDEZ, PAULINE 29 11/14/91
DV FERNSWORTH, LAWRENCE C 17 12/22/94
DV FILARDO, PHILLIP C 21 ' 8/6/97
D FINTON, ROGERJ 24 10/7/93
S FISHER, MARGARET 25 7/16/91
8 FISHER, PEARL 22 12/17/84
D FLAIR, GARYL 9 10/12/71
S FLESNER, ANN 25 11/12/89
FLORY, DAVID A 30 1/15/94
FOLEY, JAMES C 25 9/12/92
D FORD, BARRY A 28 4/7194
D FORD, CHARLESL 26 ) 8/6/86
D FRANCISCO JR, ROCCOE 28 8/1/96
D FRANKS, BILLD 29 8/9/97
FRANZINO, DONALD L 27 2/26/94
D FRATES, CHARLES W 27 : 11/2/82
Dv FRAZIER, THOMAS C 27 2/9/95
EX FRECHETTE, PAMELA J 20 ' 8/25/90
DV FRECHETTE, RICHARD 20 8/25/90
D FRIDAY, JAMES E 25 - 9/3/85
D FUNK, HARQOLD § ' 24 1/14/79
FURNARE, CLAUD A 26 1/5/96
GAILLARD, GEORGE]J 29 1/25/97
D GARCIA, ARTHUR 31 6/30/97
D GARCIA, ROYT 30 ' 9/4/97
D GARCIA, SAMUEL M 30 8/7/91
D GARDINER, GEORGE 12 8/2/88
D GARINO, KENNETHJ 21 3/3/81
GARNER, RALPH 26 12/27/97
D GARRINGER, ESTIEL L 26 3/1774
GARROUTTE JR, WILLIAML 26 . 4/4/96

[
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Annual Report 1997-98

San Jose Police and Fire Department Retirement Plan
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NAME

GAY, BRIANL
GAYTAN, OLGA
GEIMER, JOHN M
GENTILE, STANLEY R
GENTILE, TIMOTHY A
GEPPERT, KENNETH J
GERBINO, FRED W
GERDTS, HANS B
GERGURICH, MISAKO J
GERHARD, JOHN K
GERMANO, EUGENE J
GILBERT, GEORGE
GILES, PAUL F
GILLIGAN, MICHAEL
GINGERICH, FREEMAN A
GISBURNE, ROBERT B
GIVIN, WILBUR

GOFF, ROLAND C
GONZALES, CARMELO
GONZALES, JESSE A
GONZALES, RICHARD W
GOODRICH, LUKE H
GOUDY, MARILYN
GRANDE, CARMEN J
GRANOSKI, NICKLAS A
GRANT, ROBERT A
GRAVES, ERNEST P
GRAY, LOREN B
GRAY, LYLE L

GRAY, THOMAS
GREEN, NORMAN W
GREEN, SUSAN
GREER, DENNY R
GREER, DON R
GREMMINGER, ROBERT C
GRENFELL, GREGARY P
GSELL, MARLENE J
GUERIN, PETER T
GUIDO, JAMES J JR
GUMMOW, RICHARD W
GURLEY, EDWARD E
GURLEY, RICHARD R
GUTIERREZ, DAN N
GUYTON, TERRY W
HAAS, CARL G
HACKETT, WILLIAM P
HADA, PHILLIPJ
HAFF, JACK

HAGUE, DONALD R
HALL, BENITA
HALLER, JEAN M
HAMILTON, ROYAL P
HAMILTON, THOMAS C
HANSEN, RUSSELL T
HARRIS, ROBERT J
HARRISON, DAVID C
HART, EDWARD E
HART, GEORGE]

YEARS OF SERVICE

31
23
17
24
27
12
28
30
25
30
32
27
30
26
26
29
27
27
25
25
27
31
29
32
25
14
30
30
9
28
19
27
28
17
27
30
25
29
25
29
26
30
23
14
21
14
24
23
30
15
25
25
24
29
30
30
29
30

DATE

RET./DEATH

7/3/93
3/19/91
1/5/95
12/5/90
2/5/98
10/4/83
4/1/87
2/5/85
3/29/96
3/4/78
1/12/80
3/15/73
5/6/95
1/7/93

- 4/6/88
3/17/94
1/16/82
3/7/96
8/1/90
8/9/97
2/2/95
2/26/94
3/3/93
2/28/98
1/6/88
12/6/83
2/7/90
4/1/73
10/5/82
3/2/91
7/30/83
1/6/83
10/14/79
9/3/85
11/14/96
5/30/98
4/22/93
1/28/95
2/28/81
9/11/93
5/6/87
3/3/94
5/2/96
1/4/89
6/7/66
11/6/91
9/6/89
2/4/93
1/8/92
2/6/82
9/6/72
7/3/93
1/13/97
6/6/98
T7/92
8/5/92
3/13/93
12/28/96
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San Jose Police and Fire Department Retirement Plan

Annual Report 1997-98

CODE
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HART, JAMES H
HARTMAN, LEONARD ]
HASLEMANN, MARY L
HAWKES, KENNETHM
HAZEN, BERNARD
HECK, STEVEN G
HEIKEN, ALBERT L
HENNESSY, MICHAEL J
HENRY, CLYDEL
HERNANDEZ, EUSEVIC
HERNANDEZ, LUIS A
HEROLD, MILTONR
HERRMANN, KENNETH

HERSHBERGER, ROXANNC

HEWETT, RUSSELL
HIGGINS IR, THOMAS ]
HILBORN; ARTHURR
HILL, RICHARD N
HOBER, JAMES W
HOEHN, CHARLESF
HOENSHELL, DAVID A
HOFFMAN, ALBERTA
HOFFMAN, MICHAEL D
HOFFMAN, RUTH
HOGATE, CHARLES S
HOLLARS, ROBERT D
HOLMES, DANNY R
HOLMES, MARK A
HOOKS, THOMAS D
HORNBECK, ESTHER M
HORTON, PAULINE
HOULIHAN, EARLE
HOUSTON, HERRELL ]
HOWARD, MILDREDL
HOWARD, TERRI A
HOWELL, JAMES M
HUBBARD, GERALD A
HUNT, LYLEW
HUNTER, JEFFREY B
HUNTER, RICHARD D
HUTCHISON, JACKM
HYLAND, NICHOLAS
ILSE, ROY

JACOBSON, GEORGE A
JAEGER, GEORGEN
JAMESON, NEIL A
JANGRUS, VINCENT A
JEW, JEANETTEF
JOHNS, MERLE W
JOHNSON, DAVIDR
JOHNSON, GERALD
JOHNSON, MICHAEL A
JOHNSON, ROBERT D
JOHNSON, THOMAS W
JOHNSON, THORFINNUR
JONES, ROBERT A
JONES, RUTHE

JONES, RUTHL

YEARS OF SERVICE

1
23
20
27
29
28
29
27
30
30
30
30
27
27
23
24
26
25
20
30
13
29
30
20
22
25
11
30
32
36
32

8
20
20
23
32
24
31
18
27
30
25
28
15
10
27
33
10
26
28
29
29
30
26
30
10
34
32

DATE
RET./DEATH

12/3/69
9/2/87
12/1/86
12/3/94
3/31/93
7/31/94
1/25/86
3/17/94
3/3/94
4/6/88
7/3/93
1/4/89
1/16/93
9/22/94
10/7/87
3/1/72
12/27/97
3/31/81
6/22/93
1/6/94
5/5/94
9/13/93
1/8/92
12/25/95
6/7/89
1/8/92
5/14/78
9/2/87
5/1/91
5/21/85
12/13/90
11/11/71
473184
6/20/90
2/21/93
3/21/98
2/5/86
3/9/83
8/3/95
1/7/88
3/7/96
3/1/93
3/5/86
6/1/75
4/20/80
1/30/93
1/13/97
9/4/97
9/1/81
2/21/98
7/2097
4/8/95
5/16/98
6/5/93
10/29/89
7112077
9/30/87
10/24/85
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Annual Report 1997-98

San Jose Police and Fire Department Retirement Plan
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JOST, FRANKLIN D

“JUEAL, ROYH

JURADO, JOHN J
KALP, JACK W
KAMINSKY, GLENN F
KASICH, ROBERT C
KEENEY, WILLIAM H
KEISER, BETTY J
KEITH, GARY L
KELLEY, DONALD W
KELLY, JAMES D
KELSEY, BERT E
KENNEDY, DAWN
KENNEDY, TOMMY J
KEY, BILLY P
KEYSER, ELAINE L
KEYSER, ORVILLE J
KIMBALL, STEVEN R
KINCAID, RICHARD R
KING, BERNICE M
KING, JAMES R
KINGSLEY, FRED C
KINNEY, THOMAS R
KIRBY, ERWIN J
KLEIN, DORIS
KLEIN, ELMER L
KLEMAN, KARL F
KNAPP, DEANJ
KNAPP, JOHN F
KNEA, TIMOTHY L
KNELL, RICHARD W
KNOPF, ARTHUR E
KNUPP, MARY A
KNUTZEN, EMMETT
KOCINA, KENNETH R
KORTH, RAYLENE
KOSIK, VICTOR A
KOSOVILKA, ROBERT §
KOSSICK, FRANKLIN L
KOUNS, DONALD R
KRACHT, JOHN A
KRAEMER, OLIVERF
KREGEL, JOHN H
KRINKIE, FREDERICK
KUBO, VINCENT
KUPPER, WILLIAM O
LA COUR, JOYCE

LA MAR, JAMES A
LA RAULT, GARY L
LAIL, HAROLD A
LAMAN, THOMAS ]
LAMB, MELVIN L
LAMB, WILLIAM J
LANCH, KENNETHD
LANCTOT, NOEL A
LANE, BARBARA

" LANE, GAYLORD R

LANE, RONALD K

YEARS OF SERVICE

20
30
19
33
23

9
24
20
13
27
17
27
24
28
24
24
28
28
32
25
27
25
29
29
31
32
21
21
30
19
31
30
12
26
24
29
28
25
27
28
27
23
18
28
30

21
12
34
28
24
30
25
19
25
30
30
24
30

DATE

RET./DEATH

4/29/79
4/19/97
2/19/80
9/5/96
4/29/89
41177
3/15/80
172176
10/18/75
3/2/95
6/4/86
4/1/87
12/6/97
7/18/92
3/5/83
9/19/76
9/19/76
6/18/98
3/27/75
6/1/74
4/1/79
2/5/98
4/1/75
3/12/95
2/19/91
1/3/73
4/5/96
10/10/94
7/15/71
2/5/98
1/3/90
11/3/86
10/10/89
11/2/88
5/4/88
1/6/87
1/3/76
8/2/89
2/6/96
1/13/97
1/5/93
9/13/86
9/3/85
3/16/96
3/8/96
2/6/96
6/15/73
8/2/89
1/6/94
5/25/80
4/4/96
12/13/97
9/15/72
8/6/85
1/2/93
9/7/95
8/28/83
9/7/95
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San Jose Police and Fire Department Retirement Plan Annuat Report 1997-98

DATE
CODE NAME YEARS OF SERVICE RET./DEATH
S LANGDON, JEROMY 10 10/31/82
LANSDOWNE, SHARON A 22 1/7/95
LANSDOWNE, WILLIAM M 28 6/26/94
D LARSEN, JAMES D 13 1/15/73
LASSALLE, MARCEL . 31 177790
S LAW, MARYF 20 5/17/90
D LE BEAU, RONALD B 19 12/16/96
LEAVY, WILLIAML 27 4/5/97
LEDFORD, ROBERT J 30 7/10/91
LEE;, DONALD W 30 10/2/96
D LEE, RAYMOND W 29 3/14/77
D LEMMONS, LOREN M 25 6/1/88
D LEROY, JAMES A 20 12/3/86
D LESLIE, SEANR 8 3/1/72
D LINDEN, LAWRENCED 26 3/4/87
S LINTERN; LYNDA ' I35 12/13/87
EX LIRA, ALICE _ 34 2/5/86
D LIRA, ROBERT P 34 2/5/86
LIVERMORE, KEITHJ 30 6/1/96
D LIVINGSTONE, JOHN 28 8/19/86
D LLORCA, JOHNE 21 11/17/86
3] LOCKWOOD, GREGK 26 i 2/2/93
b LONG, GEORGE 21 3/23/85
LONGAKER, DAVIDP ' 30 8/7/91
D LONGNECKER, GARY R 22 4/4/96
D LOPEZ, DANIEL M 1¢ 6/4/86
5 LOPEZ, JESSIE CONVERSA 30 8/29/76
D LOPEZ, THEODORE A 13 8/7/91
S LORENZ, RUTHH 25 5/23/79
D LOW, JOHN H 24 877197
D LOWE, WILLIAMC 22 TS
D LUCCHESL, GEORGE 28 3/30/80
EX LUNA, IRENE 9 - 9/22/95
EX LUND, MARGARET 26 4/4/96
D LUNDBERG, LARRY L 28 - 1/15/98
S LUNSFORD, PHYLLIS M 37 6/25/63
D LYNCH, MICHAEL R 11 6/5/97
MAC KENZIE, WILLIAM H 29 4/1/74
D MAC LEAN, ARTHUR A 16 11/27/57
D MAC PHEE, KEVIN G .22 7/7192
MACRIS, THOMASF 29 5/14/95
DV MAEHLER, MICHAEL R . 19 9/24/97
MALCOLM, ROGER W 29 3/9/96
D MALECH, KEITHR 10 10/7/87
MALLETT JR, DUWARD W 31 7/3/93
D MALVINI, MERRILL ] 30 2/5/86
D MANSON, DARRYL D 30 3/7/96
D MANTHEY, JAMES E 19 12/1/71
MARAL, MANUEL G 40 3/1/72
ND MARKS JR, LEONARD G 18 10/1/73
D MARSH, LEONARD H 16 3/18/79
D MARTIN, BRADLEYJ 10 8/3/95
b MARTIN, KENNETH]J 27 8/2/89
D MARTIN, W J TILMON 23 6/3/87
D MARTINELLI, WALTER L 28 2/1/74
MARTINEZ, ANDREW 29 2/4/95
D MASON, ROLAND S 7 6/22/71
D MATHIS, JERRYL 14 4/6/88
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Annual Report 1997-98

San Jose Police and Fire Department Retirement Plan
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MATHIS, WILLARD L
MATSON, ALICET
MATTERN, JOHN A
MATTESON, BARRY L
MATTOS, RONALD F
MAYER, NICK §
MAZZONE, RICHARD T
MC CAIN, NORMAN K
MC CAY, ED

MC CLURE, EARL R

MC CREADY, THOMAS E
MC CUISTION, EVELYNN M
MC CULLOCH, ALLENV
MC DERMOTT, TRACYJ
MC DONALD, ARTHUR T
MC DONALD, GERALD J
MC GREW, JAMES M
MC INTOSH, JOAN

MC KAY, EDWARD D
MC KENZIE, DENNIS E
MC NAMARA, BRIAN M
MC TEAGUE, DANIEL C
MC VEA, IRVIN G
MCCARGAR, JULIE
MEAGHER, ROBERT W
MEDEIROS, ERNEST
MEHRKENS, LESL
MEINZER, TERRY V
MESSIER, MARK P
MESSIMER, DWIGHT R
METCALF, JAMES H
MEYER, ROBERT D
MEYERS, WILLIAM J
MICHAELSON, ELIZABETH A
MILAT, RICHARD M
MILES, LUANN
MILLER, ARTHUR R
MILLER, DAVID P
MILLER, DOROTHY H
MILLER, JESSEE
MILLER, ROBERT B
MILLER, ROLAND D
MILLER, THEA
MINFORD, ROBERT I
MITCHELL, BETTY
MITCHELL, WILBUR E
MIYOKO. RONALD
MOGILEFSKY, ARTHUR A
MOIR, ROBERT C
MOLINA, NORMA L
MOLOSKY, CHARLES A
MONIZ, MARJORIE E
MONTEZ JR, ALFRED
MOODY, NORMA I
MOORE, ANN C
MOORE, BRUCE
MOORE, DEWEY R
MOORE, DONALD E

YEARS OF SERVICE

30
8
16
33
26
31
13
31
27
28
29
18
26
3
19
30
8
21
32
30
12
28
24
2
24
32
27
27
13
22
20
28
32
22
30
20
24
31
20
25
32
31
35
25
23
33
25
9
30
3
32
28
30
30
21
27
33
28

DATE
RET./DEATH

7/1/96
4/6/89
7/16/66
1/5/95
9/23/95
9/9/84
11/3/81
3/3/94
2/1/70
4/5/89
1/25/97
1/20/78
4/30/98
7/3/93
4/4/96
3/7/90
-9/9/79
3/3/94
3/17/79
1/19/95
2/14/94
5/5/94
7/7/81
12/15/85
1/1/81
11/5/92
9/7/88
9/4/97
8/5/92
4/5/89
1/18/91
9/7/95
1/7/93
1/6/38
9/3/92
7/2/89
5/1/72
7/2/72
3/16/80
12/1/72
11/6/91
10/7/87
8/1/93
2/3/88
7/15/86
6/3/93
9/1/95
7/4/76
2/9/85
6/23/85
7/4/95
8/1/96
7/21/91
2/23/85
1/5/82
5/1/84
11/3/94
1/9/82
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San Jose Police and Fire Department Retirement Plan

Annual Report 1997-98
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MOORMAN, JAMESL
MOREHOUSE, DARROLL L.
MORIN, JAMESE
MORRIS, DEBORAH
MORRIS, HERMAN JR
MORTON, BRUCE
MOSELEY, DAVID D
MOSS, DAVIDH
MOSS, JULIE ANN
MOSUNIC, JOHN
MOUDAKAS, TERRYL J
MOURA, SANDRA
MOYLAND, KEITHJ
MOZLEY, RONALDE
MULHOLAND, PAULJ
MULLINS, FRED R
MURRAY, DENNIS D
MURRAY, WILLIAMC
MURTHA, MARY F
MURTHA, WILLIAM ]
MUSSER, MARILYNN J
MYERS, LEONARD S
NAGENGAST, THOMAS G
NAKAMURA, RICHARD K
NAMBA, BOB

NAMES, JO

NEIBAUR, RICHARD J
NELSON, MURRAY E
NELSON, RICHARD L
NELSON, ROBERT P
NELSON, WILLIAMR
NEWBURN, REX D
NEWMAN, DONM
NEWMAN, TERRY
NEWTON, JACKN
NICHOLS, MICHAEL P
NODDINGS, NANCY N
NOLAN, RICHARD J
NORTON, FHILLIP C
NOSEWORTHY, ALEC
NUFER, JOSEPH M
NUNES, JOHNP
NURISIO, LOUIS G
ONEILL, WILLIAM F
O’DAY, DEXTER G
O’ROURKE, DALEM
OBEIRNE, RAYMOND J
OLIVETTI, JACK
OLIVETTI, SYLVIA
OLSON, GARYL
ONZC. JOSEPH
OROPEZA, MIKE
OSTERMEIER, CLIFFORDC
OSWALD, IVAN]J
OTTER, LORRENCEJ
OVERHOUSE, MADGE
OWEN, LESLIEB
0ZGA, JAN

YEARS OF SERVICE

28
30
24
4
27
30
29
15
19
32
26
28
30
26
27
14
27
26
27
9
12
27
25
27
30
15
21
31
17
30
19
30
21
27
26
29
4
24
20
31
i4
26
14
25
31
28
30
32
8
25
24
31
5
30
31
39
25
10

DATE
RET./DEATH

3/4/93
1/15/94
1/13/97

10/29/89

5/6/93
3/2/88
8/3/95
9/7/88
2/26/97
1/7/93
5/4/95

. 3/4/95
2/6/97
2/5/98
2/2/95
1/12/81
312195
3/10/85
477178
4176
1/5/82
1/13/96
3/11/80
2/22/97
3/7/90
1/7/93
/8178
9/2/77
3/7/9
3/21/76
7/12/97
7/1/93
9/14/80
1/6/88
2/4/87
3/8/98
7/30/85
12/25/96
3/2/82
2/15/79
1/2/74

11/20/95

12/1/74

6/3/87
7112/97
1/27/96
9/16/90
2/28/93
5/4/95
2/7/98
4/13/80
474196
5/20/69
7/17/92
3/7/85
12/28/94
2/1/83
5/9/78
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DATE

CODE NAME YEARS OF SERVICE RET./DEATH
PACHAUD, EMERSON L 25 7/7/92
PAINCHAUD, DAVID W 30 4/27/91
D PALMER, THOMASF 10 3/3/94
D PAPA, RICKL 3 1/11/78
D PARADISO, JOSEPH 33 7/5/80
PARROTT, AUBREY . 31 1/16/93
EX PARSONS, DEANNA 29 9/2/93
D PAXTON, ROBERT A 22 6/1/95
PEARCE, JAMES G 24 4/1/93
D PENAFLOR, JOSEPH 29 9/7/88
PENNINGTON, THOMAS W 30 12/25/95
D PERCELLE, RALPH 16 ] 3/7/90
DV PEREZ, THOMAS 19 9/22/95
D PERIMAN, JOHNNY L 28 1/13/97
D PERKINS JR, DONALD 26 2/3/94
D PERKINS, ROBERT H 20 8/3/88
D PERSIANIL, ALBERT L : 31 8/5/92
D PETERS, DAVID V 31 1/5/95
D PETERSEN, BRUCE A 29 10/5/95
PETERSEN, CHARLES A 28 1/16/93
D PETERSEN, GUNNER 26 8/1/72
D PETERSEN, LELAND A 19 10/3/96
S PETERSON, CHARLOTTEK 26 1/7/87
D PETERSON, COURTNEY 21 2/1/81
PHELAN, WILLIAM D 34 3/7/94
D PHILLIPS, MERCEDES H 12 4/4/96
D PIEPER, JOHN M 30 4/4/96
PIERCE, CLIFFORD R 32 5/2/98
PIERCE, JOHNR 27 3/8/87
D PIERCE, MERVIN E 18 8/5/92
D PIERCE, WILLIAM B . 6 8/1/96
D PINCK, GREGORY J 9 10/9/79
D PIPKINS, ROBERT W 20 8/4/79
D PIRNIK, DONALD P 36 12/28/96
D PISCIOTTA, MAURICE A 29 512196
D PITTS, PHILLIPJ 14 10/7/87
D PIZZ0O, STEPHEN A 24 1/15/98
ND PLACE, ROBERTR 1 ) 8/1/71
ND PLINSKI, LEO G 26 6/17/83
S POELLE, JEAN A 17 2/16/79
POLLOCK, VIOLET 19 3/19/92
: PORTER, JOHN H 27 5/3/97
D PORTERA, FRANK J 16 11/4/93
POSTIER, KENNETH C 29 7/9/95
D POSTIER, STEPHEN R 22 1/5/95
D POTTER, ALBERT W 19 9/5/96
POTTER, PATRICIAR 25 1/5/93
D POWERS, RONALD R 24 3/2/88
EX POWERS, SHARON 24 3/2/88
' POWERS, WILLIAM D 29 2/6/93

PRACNA, EDWARD S 36 9/13/63 -

DV PROPST, JAYH 21 7/31/89
PROVASI, DANTEC 27 3/1/74
D PUCKETT, WILLIAM J 30 8/7/97
D PUGH, TOMMY E 13 6/4/86
D PULLIAM, NORVEL 25 2/7/84
D PUNNEO, NORMAN W 29 8/1/96
D PURSER, OWEN 21 12/4/84
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NAME

PYLE JR, LEROY RAWLINS
QUAIN, DOROTHY
RAFFERTY, JAMES]
RAGSDALE, ELWIN G
RAIKES, KATHERINE
RALSTON, LLOYD W
RAMAR, THOMAS G
RAMBOER, KATHRYN
RAMIREZ, JESUS
RAMIREZ, ROBERT
RAMOS, BETH
RAMOS, DONALD L
RANADA, ANTHONY
RANDALL, CLARK M
RATLIFF, FRANCES
REBHAN, CHARLES L
REBHAN, ETHEL M
REEDER, MAURI K
REEK, PATRICK S
REEK, ROBERT R
REID, FREDRICK

REID, ROBERT E
REINMUTH, LORRAINE
REUTER, LARRY ¥
REYES, MARIA E
RHODES, JAMES S
RICCER!, FRANK J
RICE, LLOYDL

RICE, PHILLIP K
RICHARDSON, HAROLD
RICHTER, DARREL F
RIDENHOUR, RALPH
RIDGWAY, MILLS
RIOLO, JOHN R

RIST, WAYNE H
RITCHIE, KENNETH E
RIZZO, RONALD ¥
ROBERTS, MICHAEL
ROBERTSON, HARRY A
ROBERTSON, ROBERT A
ROBISON, MANOAH F
ROBLEDO, BERNARDO
RODRIGUES, ORLANDO W
RODRIGUEZ, LUISR
ROGERS, VINCENTE
ROLEN, DALTON C
ROMO-LEROUX, GONZALO A
ROORDA, JAMESR
ROSAS, JOSEFINA P
ROSS, JOSEPH W
ROSSO, GARY

ROSSO, RONALD J
ROY, CHARLES D
RUILOBA, LUIS
RUSSELL, STANLEY M
RYAN, ELLSWORTH ]
RYAN, TERRENCE P
SAIN, RICK M

YEARS OF SERVICE

18
22
30
28
17
30
25
28
18
18
33
33
26
31
28
29
21
18
27
20
28
25
27
25
26
11
28
28
29
30
28
H
27

9
25
29
33
12

6
29
23
12
26
30
27
34

1

7
20
24
28
23
24
14
19
25
36
15

DATE

RET./DEATH

5/6/97
4/26/38
1/13/97

11711779
12/15/96

1/6/79

9/1/94

6/7/97

8/1/56

8/3/95

3/2/95 .

3/5/95
1/14/95

7/9/95

8/1/92

3/3/94
4/23/74

6/1/95
2/11/95

9/6/97

1/3/93

1/7/93 .
7/29/87

1/5/95
4/29/95
4/16/95

4/1/76
3/12/95

2/5/89
6/22/91

7/7/94
7/26/90

7/9/89

6/3/87
3/29/80

7/7/94

3/4/93
11/4/87

9/6/75
6/13/78

6/1/88

4/1/92

2/3/88

8/2/89

5/7/98

6/5/93
1/15/83

12/18/77
2/20/89

2/4/93
7/18/92
11/7/90
1/12/80

5/6/87

8/6/85
4/10/82

3/6/97

9/4/91

[\
(3]
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NAME

SALO, LARRY M

SALOIS, JOHN

SALVI, PETER A
SAMARRON, LAWRENCE L
SAMSEL, DAVID L

SAN FILIPPO, ROY F
SANCHEZ, JOSEPH X
SAPENA, ANN

SARGENT, GREGORY S
SAWYER, BARBARAE
SAWYER, HOWARD D
SCARPACE, FLORENCE
SCHAAR, JOHN G
SCHAFFER, CHARLES L
SCHAEFER, LINDSAY JEAN
SCHMIDT, PAULE

SCHNEICKERT, EDWARD T JR

SCHNEICKERT, GARY L
SCHNEICKERT, MARVE’ M
SCHRIEFER, HENRY
SCHULLER, WARRENF
SCHULTZ, THOMAS G
SCOTT, JOHNN
SEATON, CHARLES
SECK, THOMASE
SEIBERT, SAMH
SEKANY, GREGORY A
SELLMAN, JEANE
SELLS, ASCENSAQ
SELLS, CHRIS

SELZER, WILLIAM J
SESSIONS, RONALD C
SHACKELFORD, JEFF
SHANNON, CLARENCE M
SHANNON, GRETTAANN
SHANNON, MARJORIE D
SHANNON, RONALDD
SHERMAN, GORDONL
SHIGEMASA, THOMAS K
SIDES, ROGER W
SILVA, EDWARDN
SILVA, RAYMOND J
SILVA, WILLIAM R
SILVERIA, GEORGEJ
SILVERS, JAMES R
SIMPSON, ROBERTA
SIMS, ETHEL ]

SIMS, WILLIAML
SIMSON, ROBERT B
SINCLAIR, ERNEST R
SINCLAIR, ROBERT N
SINNOTT, GLENN V
SKALLAND, TIMOTHY W
SKEEN, JOHN A
SLINKEY, STEPHEN F
SMILEY, GLENN V
SMITH JR, WILLIAM R
SMITH, BRANNAN

YEARS OF SERVICE

26
19
22
27
29
25
14
29
30
18
13
30
31
29

3
30
17
31
27
29
25
30
25
15
30
29

6
29
26
26
29
28
24
22
13
35
25
32
31
30
25
23
27
22
31
19
23
24
30
15
30
28
27
30
26
21
25
12

DATE
RET./DEATH

12/18/94
3/7/96

© 5/7/98
3/5/85
6/19/93
3/30/80
4/1/73
9/15/85
10/14/78
12/13/60
4/1175
12/7/97
1/5/82
2/14/73
4/17/84
1/15/94
. 4/2/85
7/3/93
1/4/92
1/7/93
7/1/95
1/25/97
4/11/82
8/2/83
6/6/90
3/28/76
13177
1/11/98
1/8/96
1/8/96
1/4/96
9/11/93
4/3/84
9/11/77
1/1/79
1/26/73
7/7/81
7/3/93
1/15/98
1/10/98
10/1/73
41175
6/18/98
11/7/96
7/20/96
1/21/89
6/14/79
9/2/93
3/26/95
3/22/88
1/17/93
4/1/75
10/4/97
3/7/96
6/23/95
11/3/94
9/1/94
9/3/92
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NAME

SMITH, JAMESL

SMITH, LEWIS B

SMITH, RONALD H
SORAHAN, DENNIS
SORENSEN, THEODORE §
SPANGENBERG, HAROLD M
SPAULDING, BENJAMIN W
SPINELLI, MICHAEL T
SPINLER, JACK

SPITZE, RANDALL L
SPITZER, GLENNM
STAGG, KENNETHE
STANGEL, HARRY R
STANLEY, RUTHM
STEELE, EDWARD T
STEFANINI, MARIO P
STELZER, REXD
STENZEL, EUGENE F
STEWART, HELEN
STOUT, BERNARD
STRICKLAND, JOHNP
STRUTHERS, RICHARD M
STUEFLOTEN, LARRY N
STURDIVANT, BILLY H
STURDIVANT, MARCUS
SUESS, LEJAMES
SULLIVAN, MARIS 8
SUMMERS, ROBERT]
SUSKE, JOSEPH S
SUTHERLAND, EARL H
SUTTON, RANDALL R
SWANSON, FRANCISE
SWARNER, JEANINE A

"TABBAH JR, FRANKE

TAMARIT, JOEM
TANNEHILL, RONALD R
TANNER, MARY
TAORMINA, JOSEPHL
TAVES, PHILLIP R
TAYLOR, JOHN L
TEESE, JESSEL
TENBRINK, ROBERT
TENNANT, EDWARDE
TERRY, GLENN

TERRY, JAMES
THANNISCH, SHIRLEY
THOMAS, RICHARD F
THOMPSON, GARY R
THOMPSON, M EARL
THOMPSON, MICHAEL B
TICE, STANLEY B
TIETGENS, DONALD F
TIETGENS, RICHARD J
TOLEDO, RICHARD JOSEPH
TOLLENAAR, CORNEAL S
TOMLINSON, PAUL E
TONEY, JERRY A
TORGUSON, DONALDL

YEARS OF SERVICE

30
29
29
24
29
30
27

8
30
27
25
28
24
23
33
29
30

8
24
24
28
25
27
26
26
30
24
31
22
27
23

g
14
19
17
31
20
30
23
27
29

9
20
24
30
23
30
16
26
30
30
30
30
32
20
30
22
11

DATE

'RET./DEATH

8/6/89
9/6/97
/3193
1/7/93

1/15/98
3/7/90
9/11/83
477194
3/5/85
11/10/96
3/24/96
8/6/82
8/4/94
6/19/79
4/7/85
4/1/74
7/22/90
8/1/70
2727196
9/1/70
1/15/98
1/1/81
1/7/187
3/8/97
1/12/85
1/8/92
3/20/76
3/11/95
12/5/92
1/7/93
11/6/91
4/6/36
4/4/88
2/6/97
8/1/96
10715195
1/31/91
6/18/98

12/27/97

4/1/93
1/27/97
9/11/79

4/1/93

1/4/83
10/3/90

10/27/87

1/10/87
9/11/79
8/12/85

1/5/95

2/4/90
1/23/98

1/10/98
2/2/95

4/1/72

12/16/96

11/18/84
172174
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NAME

TORRES, JOHN
TOUSSAINT, HAROLD P
TOWNEND, BARBARA C
TOWNEND, STEWART
TOWNSEND, JOHN M
TRANBERG, DEWITT C
TRASKOWSKI, JOSEPH
TRUE, EVELYN
TRUILLO, DON
TRUSSLER, JOHN
TRUSSLER, PHYLLIS
TUMA, FRANK J
TURNAGE, GORDON E
TURNEY, RONALD
TUSH, RICHARD M
TYSON, DONALD I
UTZ, RONALD A

VAN DYCK, JONM
VAN ETTEN, DAVID
VAN NESS, JOHN W
VASQUEZ, RICHARD C
VASTA, JOSEPHR
VECKER, MARGO T
VERMILLION, ROBERT
VESELY, EVAM
VICKERS, WILSONR
VIERRA, MARTIN
VINCENT, WILLIAM T
VITTOE, DOROTHY E
VIZZUSI, MICHAEL
VIZZUSI, RICHARD A
VOLPE, LAWRENCE
VUJEVICH, MATTHEW
WAGENER, DANIEL P
WAHL, JOHN D
WALKER, WILLIAME
WALLACE, GORDON M
WALLS, ROBERT H
WALTON, JC
WARNER, MAURICE J
WARNING, DONALD A
WARNING, LOREN R
WARRICK, ANTOINETTE D
WARTHAN, KATHLEEN
WATTENBARGER, RICHARD D
WEBB, HARVEY
WEBB, ROBERT L
WEESNER, STEVEN LEE
WEIGAND, GEOFFREY
WEINREB, JOSEPH

- WEISER, RICHARD S

ggwgoouy

WELCH, BRADFORD M
WELLS, WILLIAMC

WELLS, WILLIAM I
WENDLING JR, RAYMOND A
WESTERHOUSE, WINIFRED D
WHEATLEY, MERLIN W
WHEATLEY, WINSFORD R

YEARS OF SERVICE

25
29
24
24
25
29
30
31
28
30
29
27
8
31
25
22
28
16
31
30
6
27
36
30
3
28
20
31
29
24
29
20
32
30
26
15
25
30
4
30
22
2
27
31 -
27
24
28
12
6
28
28
5
13
31
28
27
30
27

- DATE
RET./DEATH

6/18/98
8/1/72
4/3/84
4/3/84
3/5/98
3/3/95

1/25/97
9/1/94
6/3/87

1/16/93

10/1/92
4173
3/8/68

12/16/96
2/3/88

12/4/85

6/4/88
11/14/78

3/18/79
8/7/97
3/2/88
3/6/97

3/24/96
8/5/92

6/23/85
3/5/86

10/5/88

1/5/95

6/10/92
3/3/94

1/16/93
8/5/87

2/15/93
1/2/91
3/4/93
6/5/91
6/8/30
5/1/90
4173

1/11/98

3/14/78
8/1/79

8/11/80

1/12/95

11/6/91

11/6/91
5/7/85

4/24/83
3/4/93
8/1/92

3/11/95

5/13/78

1/15/98
4/2/85

2/19/95
7/7/91
1/5/78

12/3/86
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WHEELER, HENRY A
WHITLEY, FRED B
WIDMAN, LEROY L
WIEN, WILLIAM A
WIENS, GEORGE M
WIESE, MERRYLE
WIESENDANGER, THERINE
WILLCOX, FORREST
WILLIAMS, DAVID
WILLIAMS, JANICE E
WILLIAMS, JERRY
WILLIAMS, RONALD T
WILLIS, RONALD L
WILSON, ERIC E
WILSON, PHYLLIS
WILSON, ROGER
WILSON, STANLEY
WINDISCH, STEPHEN F
WIRHT, KIMBERLY
WISINSKI, MARGARET
WISKEL, BILL F
WITMER, DAVID F
WITMER, JANIS M
WITTMAN, DOROTHY M
WITTMANN, WILLIAM J
WOMACK, KENNETH R
WOOD, DAVID I
WOODALL, JACK O
WRIGHT, DOUGLASD
WUNDERLICH, PHILLIP J
YARBROUGH, ORVILLE
YELTON, BOB

YULES, KENNETH P
ZAMZOW, CAROL E
ZENAHLIK, THOMAS P
ZWEMKE, DOUGLAS K

TOTAL RETIREES: 1,015

DISABILITY
SURVIVOR

YEARS OF SERVICE

28
22
30
27
24
30
30
33
26
24
23
13
10
26
34
26
26
30
15
28
26
15
15
30
30
27
28
30
23
31
17
27
25
28
9
25

NON-SERVICE CONNECTED DISABILITY
NOT ENTITLED TO COST OF LIVING

DEFERRED VESTED

DATE
RET./DEATH

1/29/84

8/2/89

4/4/98

3/30/7%

4/13/80

9/6/89

11/5/88

4/1/93

12/4/91

3/1/84

3/8/97

11/14/78

1/15/74

12/29/96

8/8/89

4/6/86

1/7/93

3/31/78

9/9/88

11/22/95

2/6/96

1/7/87

1/7/87

11/3/86

11/3/86

- 7/3/93

5/16/98

3/12/95

6/3/87

3/4/93

2/20/91

5/4/88

5/4195

7/20/87

12/14/77

9/5/96

NUMBER

582
128
20
1
21

26
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San Jose Police and Fire Department Retirement Plan Annual Report 1997-98

RETIREES AND BENEFICIARIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1998
Chronological List With Benefit Amount

YRS DATE wx FINAL MONTH##*

CODE NAME SVC  REI/DTH BASE COL TOTAL
D MAC LEAN, ARTHUR A 16 11/27/57 250.86 918.11 1,168.97
S SAWYER, BARBARAE 18 12/13/60 224.69 826.86 1,051.55
CAMPBELL, LAWRENCE B 31 2/1/63 417.58 1,321.90 1,739.48
PRACNA, EDWARD S 36 9/13/63 43127 1,365.25 1,796.52

ND EMERY, LOUIS W 15 8/20/64 282.94 878.10 1,161.04
S LUNSFORD, PHYLLIS M 37 6/25/65 46.05 133.90 179.95
D HAAS, CARL G 21 6/7/66 337.89 982.46 1,320.35
D MATTERN, JOHN A 16 7/16/66 391.56 1,138.53 1,530.09
D ANDERSON, WILLIAM E 9 11/14/67 377.00 1,047.04 1,424.04
D TURNAGE, GORDON E 8 3/8/68 365.59 955.68 1,321.27
D BARTOLINI, HERBERT R 8 4/1/68 366.77 958.76 1,325.53
D BREWER, GLENN1 10 2/10/69 385.15 926.76 1,311.91
13} OSTERMEIER, CLIFFORD C 5 5/20/69 384.77 925.83 1,310.60
D HART, JAMES H 1 12/3/69 383.42 922.59 1,306.01
MCCAY, ED 27 2/1/70 999.77 2,247.61 3,247.38
ANKENBAUER, FRANK. J 24 7/5/70 376.31 1,265.61 1,871.92

D STENZEL, EUGENEF 8 8/1/70 461.00 1,036.38 1,497.38
D DAVIS, DALED 8 9/1/70 461.00 1,036.38 1,497.38
D STOUT, BERNARD 24 9/1/70 569.48 1,280.26 1,849.74
D CANNELL, GEORGE H 33 1/16/71 1,486.60 3,218.94 4,705.54
ND COOMER, SAMD 9 2/9/71 376.90 816.10 1,193.00
D MASON, ROLAND § 7 6/22/71 5311.45 1,107.45 1,618.90
D KNAPP, JOHNF 30 T15/71 1,484.00 3,213.35 4,697.35
D LOWE, WILLIAM C 22 715/71 662.48 1,434.49 2,096.97
D EVANS, CARLL 26 8/1/71 655.23 1,418.78 2,074.01
ND PLACE, ROBERTR 11 8/1/71 413.82 896.05 1,309.87
D FLAIR, GARYL 9 10/12/71 506.35 1,096.40 1,602.75
D HOULIHAN, EARLE 8 11/11/71 510.71 1,105.84 1,616.55
D BIBBY, RICHARD A 15 12/1/71 508.13 1,100.26 1,608.39
D MANTHEY, JAMESE 19 12/1/71 648.63 1,404.50 2,053.13
S CECIL, GEORGIA L 18 1/26/72 318.63 926.45 1,245.08
D HIGGINS JR, THOMASJ 24 3/1/72 1,040.20 2,129.85 3,170.05
D LESLIE, SEANR 8 3/1/72 530.28 1,085.76 1,616.04
MARAL, MANUEL G 40 3/1/72 769.75 1,576.10 2,345.85

[M] TOLLENAAR, CORNEAL S 20 41772 647.13 1.325.02 1,972.15
D MILLER, ARTHURR 24 517172 815.35 1,669.44 2,484.79
D MILLER, DAVIDP 31 72072 944.25 1,933.37 2,877.62
) CARDONA, VELMAF 20 7/16/72 351.67 720.06 1.071.73

D BERNARDO, C DONALD 27 8/1/72 753.53 1,542.89 2,296.42
D PETERSEN, GUNNER 26 8/1/72 845.49 1,731.16 2,576.65
D TOUSSAINT, HAROLD P 29 8/1/72 1,013.45 2,075.07 3.088.52
S HALLER, JEANM 25 9/6/72 1,397.95 2,168.05 3,566.00
D LAMB, WILLIAM ] 19 9/15/72 637.31 1,304.90 1,942.21
8 COLLINS, ANTOINETTE N 26 18720072 449.36 920.08 1,369.44
D MILLER, JESSEE | 25 12/1/72 884.28 1,810.60 2,694.88
KLEIN, ELMERL 32 173173 1,643.50 3,035.41 4,678.91

D LARSEN, JAMES D 13 115773 605.17 1,117.71 1,722.88
S SHANNON, MARJORIE D 35 1/26/73 651.44 1,333.84 1,985.28
D SCHAEFER, CHARLESL 29 2/14/73 904.83 1,671.14 2.575.97
ND DONOHUE, JAMES W 6 3/4/73 387.73 716.09 1,103.82
D GILBERT, GEORGE 27 3/15/73 731.12 1.350.31 2,681.43
ND GRAY, LORENB 30 4/1/73 853.13 1,575.65 2,428.78
D SANCHEZ, JOSEPH X 14 4/1/73 658.00 1,215.28 1,873.28
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San Jose Police and Fire Department Retirement Plan

YRS DATE **% FINAL MONTH**#*
ODE NAME SVC RET/DTH BASE COL TOTAL
D TUMA, FRANK J 27 4/1/73 776.12 1.433.43 2.,209.55
D WALTON, JC 4 4/1/73 527.18 973.65 1.500.83
s LA COUR, JOYCE 12 6/15/73 492.69 909.95 1.402.64
D EVANS, DAVID T 26 8/1/73 955.34 1,764.42 2,719.76
ND MARKS JR. LEONARD G 18 10/1/73 1,062.50 1,962.36 3,024.86
ND SILVA, EDWARDN 25 10/1/73 870.38 1,607.52 2,477.90
D CORDONI, JULIUS L 11 12/1/73 664.20 1.226.72 1,890.92
D CRAWFORD, JAMES L 14 1/2/74 688.00 1,053.05 1,741.05
D NUFER, JOSEPHM 14 1/2/74 688.00 1,053.05 1.741.05
D TORGUSON, DONALD L 11 1/2/74 558.96 855.53 1,414.49
CONROW, DANR 28 1/5/74 974.21 1,491.11 2.465.32
ND WILLIS, RONALD L 10 1/15/74 478.61 732.55 1.211.16
D MARTINELLI, WALTER L 28 2/1/74 343.22 1,290.62 2,133.84
D CHOYCE, JAMES A 14 3/1/74 603.25 92331 1.526.56
D COLLINS, BARTON L _ 38 3/1/74 1,709.63 2,616.75 4,326.38
D GARRINGER, ESTIEL L 26 3/1/74 965.43 1,477.68 2,443.11
PROVASI, DANTEC 27 3/1/74 868.46 1,329.26 2,197.72
MAC KENZIE, WILLIAM H 24 4/1/74 1,549.13 2,371.08 3.920.21
ND STEFANINI, MARIO P 29 411174 939.06 1,437.33 2,376.39
S REBHAN, ETHEL M 21 4/23/74 210.56 726.86 93742
S BUCK, LILLIAN M 20 5/15/74 T 557.90 853.91 1.411.81
KING, BERNICE M 25 6/1/74 392.86 657.81 1,050.67
FAVORITE, LAWRENCE R 35 6/12/74 1,074.00 1,643.84 2,717.84
D COBURN, JIMMIE C 18 6/15/74 619.86 948.74 1,568.60
8 CAROTTA, SHIRLEY R 29 11/5/74 549.38 1,189.57 1,738.95
D NURISIO, LOUIS G 14 12/1/74 663.37 1.015.35 1.678.72
D DEVITT, FRANCIS M 28 211775 1,051.73 1.413.62 246535
D KINCAID, RICHARD R 32 3/27175 984.49 1,323.26 2,307.75
ND DONALD, PEGGY'J 24 4/1/75 535.28 71%.49 1.254.77
D KINNEY, THOMAS R 29 411775 . 1,161.73 1,561.50 2,723.23
D SAWYER, HOWARD D 13 4/1/75 657.32 883.50 1,540.82
SILVA, RAYMOND J 23 411175 T74.72 1,041.32 1,816.04
D SINNOTT, GLENN V 28 4/1/75 869.53 1,168.76 2,038.29
D AZZARELLO, JOSEPH S 33 511775 1,600.25 2,150.93 3,751.18
S DONALD, PEGGYJ 28 5/15/75 1,010.52 1.358.24 2,368.76
D JACOBSON, GEORGE A 15 6/1175 771.48 1,036.95 1.808.43
D CUFFARO, MARCO 26 6/10/75 1,040.01 1,397.89 2.437.90
S CARDONA, VELMA F 30 718175 547.94 838.68 1,386.62
D ROBERTSON, HARRY A 6 9/6/75 708.69 952.56 1,661.25
D KEITH, GARY L 13 10/18/75 700.91 942.10 1,643.01
KEISER, BETTY J 20 112176 390.67 615.26 1,005.93
D KOSIK, VICTOR A 28 1/3/7¢ 1,035.81 1,283.02 2,322.83
ND SULLIVAN, MARIS S 24 3120176 1,026.50 1,266.61 2293.11
D NELSON, ROBERTP 30 3/21/76 093.62 1,226.04 2,219.66
D SEIBERT, SAM H : 29 3/28/76 1,216.75 1,501.36 2,718.11
D MURTHA, WILLIAM J 9 4/1/76 663.30 818.46 1,481.76
D RICCERI, FRANK J 28 4/1/76 940.03 1,159.90 2,099.93
D COLE, VERNON S 24 6/13/76 1,033.41 1,275.13 2,308.54
D MOGILEFSKY, ARTHUR A 9 /4176 755.16 931.79 1,686.95
S LOPEZ, JESSIE CONVERSA 30 8/29/76 637.37 786.45 1,423.82
#EX KEYSER, ELAINEL 28 9/19/76 375.00 0.00 375.00
D KEYSER, ORVILLE J 28 9/19/76 847.16 1,479.85 2,327.01
D SEKANY, GREGORY A 6 1/3/77 765.70 807.81 1,573.51
8 AMBURGEY, DORINE 35 2/28/77 801.16 1,640.39 2,441.55
D LEE, RAYMOND W 29 31477 1.376.86 1,452.60 2,829.46
D DWYER, GEORGEJ 27 312077 1,264.22 1,333.77 2,597.99
D KASICH, ROBERT C 9 411177 790.82 834.33 1,625.15
D DEVENS, LEEE 28 411777 1,671.95 1,763.90 3,435.85
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NAME

BRUNE, RALPHF
ADAMS, VIRGINIA

DE CAMP, HOWARD
BOLTON, HILBERT
JONES, ROBERT A
NELSON, MURRAY E
BELL, CHERYLJ
SHANNON, CLARENCEM
ZENAHLIK, THOMAS P
ROORDA, JAMES R
WHEATLEY, MERLIN W
BENNETT, WILLIAM G
PAPA, RICKL

MC CUISTION, EVELYNN M

GERHARD, JOHNK
WARNING, DONALD A
WINDISCH, STEPHENF
ALLEN, ROBERTL
MURTHA, MARY F
OZGA, JAN

WELCH, BRADFORD M
HOLMES, DANNY R
ROBERTSON, ROBERT A
NEIBAUR, RICHARD J
ABBOTT, PATRICIA M
ESCOBAR, JOSEPHR
SARGENT, GREGORY 8
EDWARDS, DONALDE
VANDYCK, JONM
WILLIAMS, RONALD T
CISSELL, JANEM
SHANNON, GRETTAANN
RALSTON, LLOYD W
FUNK, HAROLD 8
NOSEWORTHY, ALEC
POELLE, JEAN A
BALLARD, BUCK B
MCKAY, EDWARDD
MARSH, LEONARD H
VAN ETTEN, DAVID
WIEN, WILLIAM A
KING, JAMES R

JOST, FRANKLIN D
LORENZ, RUTHH
SIMS, ETHELJ
STANLEY, RUTHM
WARNING, LOREN R
PIPKINS, ROBERT W
EVANSI, HAROLD H
MC GREW, JAMES M
TENBRINK, ROBERT
THOMPSON, GARY R
DE LUCA, PETER P
PINCK, GREGORY J

" GREER, DENNY R

BAROZZI, MARYANN
RAGSDALE, ELWIN G
GERMANO, EUGENE ]

YRS
SVC

29
22
24
30
10
31

2
22

15

28
26
28
32

DATE
RET/DTH

61777
6/14/77
756177
TN2TI
TN24TT
9/2/77
9N77
91177
12/14/77
12/18/77
1/5/78
1/10/78
1/11/78
1/20/78
3/4/78
3/14/78
3/31/78
4/1/78
417178
5/9718
5/13/78
5/14/78
6/13/78
7/8/78
10/14/78
10/14/78
10/14778
10/15/78
11/14/78
11/14/78
12/9/78
1/1/79
1/6/79
1/14/79
2/15/79
2/16/79
2/17/79
3/17/79
3/18/79
3/18/79
3/30/79
4/1/79
4/29/79
5/23/79
6/14/79
6/19/79
8/1/79
8/4/79
8/14/79
9/9/79
9/11/79
9/11/79
9/15/79
10/9/79
10/14/79
10/23/79
11/11/79
1/12/80

*** FINAL MONTH***

BASE COL TOTAL
1,390.32 1,466.80 2,857.12
825.44 870.86 1,696.30
1,114.57 1,175.87 2,290.44
1,369.66 1,445.00 2,814.66
733.07 773.39 1,506.46
1,185.95 1,251.19 2,437.14
302.33 596.43 898.78
979.86 1,033.75 2,013.61
841.81 §88.11 1,729.92
818.44 863.46 1,681.90
1,698.39 1,583.99 - 3,282.58
844.85 787.89 1,632.74
731.55 682.22 1,413.77
688.33 641.90 1,330.23
2,832.64 2,641.52 5.474.16
946.48 882.64 1,829.12
1,987.32 1,853.24 3,840.56
1,631.93 1,521.84 3,153.77
188.17 730.23 918.40
831.98 762.80 1,594.78
§59.09 787.64 1,646.73
832.53 763.30 1,595.83
1,243.36 1,139.98 2,383.34
1,060.24 972.07 2,032.31
53167 487.46 1,019.13
531.68 487.48 1,019.16
1,738.26 1,593.72 3,331.98
1,339.74 1,228.33 2,568.07
1,001.37 918.11 1,919.48
1,001.37 918.11 1,919.48
505.88 679.96 1,185.84
720.88 619.02 1,339.90
1,502.06 1,289.86 2,791.92
1,185.54 1,018.04 2,203.58
1,257.92 1,080.20 2,338.12
31233 816.47 1,128.80
1,238.06 1,063.15 2,301.21
2,329.43 - 2,000.30 4,329.73
971.60 834.32 1,805.92
1,905.82 1,636.57 3,542.39
1,397.10 1,199.72 2,596.82
1,156.51 993.15 2,149.66
1,014.36 816.11 1,830.47
216.42 701.98 918.40
344.70 829.42 1,174.12
204.11 755.44 959.55
725.24 571.17 1,296.41
990.59 780.14 1,770.73
1,397.28 1,100.46 2,497.74
865.65 681.77 1,547.42
844.90 665.41 1,510.31
1,002.51 789.54 1,792.05
1,301.18 1,024.77 2,325.95
843.90 664.60 1,508.50
1,391.65 1,096.01 2,487.66
449.50 920.37 1.369.87
1,022.91 805.61 1,828.52
1,675.15 1,319.23 2,994.40
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San Jose Police and Fire Department Retirement Plan

YRS DATE **%* FINAL MONTH***
CODE NAME SVC RET/DTH BASE COL TOTAL
D ROY, CHARLES D 24 1/12/80 1,430.19 1,126.34 2,556.53
D JURADQ, JOHN J 19 2/19/80 1,024.49 806.83 1,831.32
D NAGENGAST, THOMAS G 25 3/11/80 1,315.26 1,035.83 2,351.09
D CUNNINGHAM, ELIZABETH J 23 3/15/80 979.74 771.58 1,751.32
D KEENEY, WILLIAM H 24 3/15/80 1,101.14 867.23 1,968.37
D MILLER, DOROTHY H 20 3/16/80 842.39 663.41 1,505.80
D RIST, WAYNEH 25 3/29/80 1,335.07 1,051.44 2,386.51
D CIRAULO, SALVADORJ 33 3/30/80 1,556.84 1,226.12 2,782.96
D COTTLE, EDWARD M 26 3/30/80 1,396.64 1,099.92 2,496.56
D DE LISE, JOSEPH 8 23 3/30/80 1,082.04 852.19 1,934.23
D LUCCHESI, GEORGE 28 3/30/80 1,504.12 1,184.57 2,688.69
D SAN FILIPPO, ROY F 25 3/30/80 1,332.57 1,049.45 2,382.02
D ONZO, JOSEPH J 24 4/13/80 1,107.69 868.53 1,976.22
D WIENS, GEORGE M 24 4/13/80 1,277.75 1,001.90 2,279.65
D JAEGER, GEORGEN 10 4/20/80 911.80 714.92 1,626.72
D DORR, DONALD R 20 5/13/80 471.64 367.35 838.99
EX DORR, SHIRLEY 20 5/13/80 471.64 367.35 838.99
LAIL, HAROLD A 24 5/25/80 987.47 769.12 1,756.59
D WALLACE, GORDON M 25 6/8/80 1,319.76 1,023.34 2,343.10
D PARADISO, JOSEPH 33 7/5/80 1,586.08 1,194.85 2,780.93
D BARNETT, JAMESE 30 7/12/80 1,622.22 1,222.07 2,844.29
S WARRICK, ANTOINETTE D 27 8/11/80 448.41 970.95 1,419.36
D CONYERS JR, FRANCIS E 24 9/13/80 1,278.51 0952.20 2.230.71
D NEWMAN, DON M 21 9/14/80 975.00 726.13 1,701.13
D MEAGHER, ROBERT W 24 1/1/81 1,146.07 833.84 1,975.91
D STRUTHERS, RICHARD M 25 1/1/81 1,384.31 1,007.20 2,391.51
D BOHN, THEODORE M JR 20 1/6/81 1,434.65 1,043.80 2,478.45
D MULLINS, FRED R 14 1/12/81 952.00 692.62 1,644.62
D BORCH, HENRY H 25 1/13/81 1,788.64 1,301.35 3,089.99
D BROWN, WILLIAM J 29 1/17/81 2,172.83 1,580.85 3,753.68
D PETERSON, COURTNEY 21 2/1/81 1,163.64 842.60 2,006.24
D GUIDO, JAMES JJR 25 2/28/81 1,402.15 1,012.02 2,414.17
D GARINO, KENNETH J : 21 3/3/81 1,012.88 728.22 1,741.10
D HILL, RICHARD N y 25 3/31/81 1,661.18 1,194.34 2,855.52
D BUSH, WILBERT E .16 6/3/81 992.32 615.53 1,607.85
D MC VEA, IRVIN G 24 7/7/81 1,218.23 775.78 1,994.01
D SHANNON, RONALD D 25 7/7/81 1,196.57 761.95 1,958.52
D CANCILLA, JOSEPH 24 7/12/81 1,210.96 771.15 1,982.11
S ERICKSON, SCOTT G 13 8/25/81 522.39 260.34 782.73
D JOHNS, MERLE W 26 9/1/81 1,580.79 993.99 2,574.78
S ANDERSON, ELSIEH 26 9/6/81 474.50 971.55 1,446.05
EX DOYLE, KAREN 14 10/6/81 85.28 53.28 138.56
D DOYLE, PATRICK B 14 10/6/81 969.08 605.30 1,574.38
D MAZZONE, RICHARD T 13 11/3/81 1,083.64 672.66 1,756.30
D MOORE, ANNC 21 1/5/82 1,205.76 738.80 1,944.56
D MUSSER, MARILYNN J 12 1/5/82 967.82 593.02 1,560.84
D SCHAAR, JOHN G 31 1/5/82 1,548.29 948.69 2,496.98
D MOORE, DONALD E 28 1/9/82 1,855.52 1,136.92 2,992.44
D FANUCCHI, ROSCOE 32 1/16/82 1,974.05 1,209.59 3,183.64
D GIVIN, WILBUR 27 1/16/82 1,549.83 949.62 2,499.45
S HALL, BENITA ; 15 2/6/82 621.74 835.69 1,457.43
D BOND, WILLIAMR 23 3/2/82 1,339.88 810.23 2,150.11
D NORTON, PHILLIPO 20 3/2/82 1,570.47 949.66 2,520.13
D RYAN, ELLSWORTH J 25 4/10/82 1,669.68 1,009.69 2,679.37
D SCOTT, JOHNN 25 4/11/82 1,470.29 889.10 2,359.39
D CALTABIANO, ROBERT A 11 6/6/82 1,168.81 706.80 1,875.61
D STAGG, KENNETHE 28 8/6/82 2,314.83 1,363.71 3,678.54
D BRADFORD, GEORGE H 37 8/7/82 2,064.06 1,216.00 3,280.06
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ANASTACIO, OLIVERJ
EWING, DONALDE

GRAY, LYLEL

LANGDON, JEROMY
FRATES, CHARIES W
TERRY, GLENN

GREEN, SUSAN
ROMO-LEROUX, GONZALO A
OWEN, LESLIE B

KEY, BILLY P
BLACKSTOCK, M CARROLL
WEESNER, STEVEN LEE
EARNSHAW, JOSEPH W JR
CASTLIO, GLEN

PLINSKI, LEO G

DYE, DONALD A

GREEN, NORMAN W
BRAZIL, LAVERNF
SEATON, CHARLES
LANE., GAYLORD R
SPAULDING, BENJAMIN W
GEPPERT, KENNETHJ
ANDERSON, ALGIE
GRANT, ROBERT A
WHEELER, HENRY A
PULLIAM, NORVEL
WILLIAMS, JANICEE
CHAMBERS, ROYCER
BELL, ROBERT M
HOUSTON, HERRELLJ
SHACKELFORD, JEFF
TOWNEND, BARBARA C
TOWNEND, STEWART
SCHAEFER, LINDSAY JEAN
MOORE, BRUCE
ALVARES, VIRGINIA
MAYER, NICK §

ANGELL, MERRIL K

CLET, VINCENTH

TONEY, JERRY A

CATES, LOWELLD
PURSER, OWEN

FISHER, PEARL
STURDIVANT, MARCUS
GERDTS, HANS B

MOIR, ROBERT C

MOODY, NORMA J
SAMARRON, LAWRENCE L
SPINLER, JACK

OTTER, LORRENCE }
HUNT, LYLEW
MURRAY, WILLIAMC
LONG, GEORGE
SCHNEICKERT, EDWARD T JR
WELLS, WILLIAM J
STEELE, EDWARD T
BOOZEL, BENJAMIN F
WEBB, ROBERTL

YRS DATE
SVC RET/DTH
29 8/8/82
27 9/11/82
9 10/5/82
10 10/31/82
27 11/2/82
24 1/4/83
27 1/6/83
1 1/15/83
23 2/1/83
24 3/5/83
21 4/9/83
12 4/24/83
22 6/7/83
21 6/15/83
26 6/17/83
23 7/10/83
19 7/30/83
30 8/2/83
15 8/2/83 -
24 8/28/83
27 9/11/83
12 10/4/83
29 11/30/83
14 12/6/83
28 1/29/84
25 2/7/84
24 3/1/84
15 3/6/84
22 4/3/84
20 4/3/84
24 4/3/34
24 4/3/84
24 4/3/84
3 4/17/84
27 5/1/84
23 6/5/84
31 9/9/84
21 11/6/84
21 11/6/84
22 11/18/34
12 12/4/84
21 12/4/84
22 12/17/84
26 1/12/85
30 2/5/85
30 2/9/85
30 2/23/85
27 3/5/85
30 3/3/85
31 3/7/85
31 3/9/85
26 3/10/85
21 3/23/85
17 4/2/85
3 4/2/85
33 4/7/85
21 577785
28 577185

¥k FINAL MONTH***

BASE COL TOTAL
1,628.90 959.64 2,588.54
2,232.61 1,315.29 3,547.90
1,280.25 754.26 2,034.51

622.88 289.65 912.53
1,879.44 1,107.22 2,986.66
1,773.71 1,044.94 2,818.65

920.88 542.42 1,463.30

954.09 562.08 1,516.17
1,571.13 925.59 2,496.72
1,563.23 920.93 2,484.16
1,604.16 940.12 2,544.28
1,299.24 761.42 2,060.66
1,496.76 865.64 2,362.40
1,643.89 950.70 2,594.59
1,758.84 1,017.17 2,776.01
1,899.38 1,060.37 2,959.75
1,331.05 743.05 2.074.10 -
1,958.37 1,087.33 3,045.70
1,32531 735.85 2.061.16
1,582.84 878.81 2,461.65
1,634.08 899.79 2,533.87
1,414.16 77436 2,188.52
2,007.00 1,089.80 3,096.80
1,567.07 846.13 2,413.20
1,964.63 1,051.76 3,016.39
2,331.97 1,241.30 3,573.27

841.68 475.02 1,316.70
1,402.69 740.21 2,142.90
2,143.06 1,096.02 3,239.08
1,631.38 834.32 2,465.70
2,003.08 1,024.45 3,027.53

506.36 258.96 76532
1,200.84 614.140 1,814.98

602.89 301.95 904.84
2,600.03 1,318.25 3,918.28

187.60 730.80 918.40
2,153.43 1,037.69 3,191.12
1,825.59 866.38 2,691.97
3,070.94 1,457.40 4,528.34

1,663.28 789.37 2,452.65
1,439.54 678.97 2,118.51
1,769.65 834.69 2,604.34

286.86 780.11 1,066.97
2,213.02 1,034.10 3,247.12
2,531.18 1,175.37 3,706.55
2,920.20 1,356.02 4,276.22

493.50 911.46 1,404.96
2,146.64 987.39 3,134.03
2,203.40 1,013.53 3,216.93
3,411.23 1,569.11 4,980.34
3,408.08 1,567.63 4,975.71
2,879.42 1,324.46 4,203.88
1,411.17 649.11 2,060.28
1,550.59 702.22 2,252.81
2,553.98 1,156.65 3,710.63
2,563.81. 1,161.08 3,724.89
1,421.99 637.94 2,059.93
2,129.96 955.56 3,085.52
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San Jose Police and Fire Department Retirement Plan

: YRS DATE *k* FINAL MONTH***
CODE NAME SVC RET/DTH BASE COL TOTAL
S HORNBECK, ESTHER M 36 5/21/85 731.49 1,119.62 1,851.11
s DUPONT, EDNAJ 13 5/25/85 2,225.67 861.17 3,086.84
D CARROLL, RICHARD 7 6/4/85 1,332.36 593.98 1,926.34
S MOLINA, NORMA L 3 6/23/85 419.37 186.97 606.34
S VESELY, EVAM 3 6/23/85 838.74 373.91 1,212.65
S BUNCH, NICOLE 4 7/30/85 749.03 330.73 1,079.76
S NODDINGS, NANCY N 4 7/30/85 1,123.55 496.13 1,619.68
FERDINANDSEN, EDWARD S 28 8/2/85 1,990.71 873.40 2,864.11
D LANCH, KENNETHD 25 8/6/85 1,884.65 826.88 2,711.53
D RUSSELL, STANLEY M 19 8/6/85 1,497.83 657.17 2,155.00
CORNELIUS, JAMESH 25 8/10/85 2,210.91 970.03 3,180.94
D THOMPSON, M EARL 26 8/12/853 3,480.05 1,526.84 5,006.89
S BLOOMEFIELD, JEAN M 24 8/31/85 493.70 646.39 1,140.09
D FRIDAY, JAMESE 25 9/3/85 2,247.73 976.64 3,224.37
D GREER, DONR 17 9/3/85 1,512.28 657.10 2,169.38
D KREGEL, JOHN H 18 9/3/85 1,500.33 651.89 2,152.22
S SAPENA, ANN 29 9/15/85 772.98 1,038.98 1,811.96
S BROWDER, LUCILLE E 22 9/25/85 205.23 713.17 918.40
8 JONES, RUTHL 32 10/24/85 995.52 912.73 1,908.25
EX EVANS, FRANKLYNN 26 11/1/85 619.02 264.6 883.62
D EVANS, MERLIN C 26 11/1/85 1,718.70 734.64 2,453.34
S CONNETT, CATHERINE M 31 11/20/85 417.89 939.47 1,357.36
D BARIKMO, JON W 22 12/4/85 1,883.76 799.86 2,683.62
D CUMMINS, GAYLEL" 22 12/4/85 1,649.14 700.25 2,349.39
D TYSON, DONALD I 22 12/4/85 1,764.35 749.17 2,513.52
S MCCARGAR, JULIE 2 12/15/85 230.61 363.34 593.95
D ANDERSON, DENNIS G 30 12/16/85 2,671.63 1,134.40 3,806.03
D CROWDER, ROBERT J 26 1/8/86 2,331.21 979.97 3,311.18
HEIKEN, ALBERTL 29 1/25/86 2,617.13 1,100.14 3,717.27
D EMMONS, JAMES L 21 2/5/86 1,926.17 804.26 2,730.43
D HUBBARD, GERALD A 24 2/5/86 2,178.34 909.56 3,087.90
EX LIRA, ALICE 34 2/5/86 1,063.76 444.16 1,507.92
D LIRA, ROBERTP 34 2/5/86 1,626.42 679.12 2,305.54
D MALVINI, MERRILL J 30 2/5/86 2,689.85 1,123.13 3,812.98
S CLEARY, MARIAN L 28 2/8/86 889.12 938.03 1,827.15
D BURROUGHS, BOBBY 28 2/18/86 2,549.12 1,064.37 3,613.49
D CAPP, WALTER M 27 3/5/86 2,444.26 1,010.23 3,454.49
D ILSE, ROY 28 3/5/86 3,023.32 1,249.53 4,272.85
D VICKERS, WILSONR 28 3/5/86 2,533.36 1,057.55 3,590.91
D SWANSON, FRANCIS E 8 4/6/86 1,410.55 579.07 1,989.62
D WILSON, ROGER 26 4/6/86 2,187.50 §98.02 3,085.52
D CAMPOS, ARTHURJ 10 6/4/86 1,579.35 641.81 2,221.16
D KELLY, JAMES D 17 6/4/86 1,573.50 639.47 2,212.97
D LOPEZ, DANIEL M 10 6/4/86 1,572.42 639.00 2,211.42
D PUGH, TOMMY E 13 6/4/86 1,580.08 642.12 2,222.20
D BENSON, LLOYDL . 31 6/5/86 2,110.18 857.54 2,967.72
S CAMPBELL, VIRGINIA M 25 7/10/86 694.65 732.87 1,427.52
S MITCHELL, BETTY 23 7/15/86 952.91 801.07 1,753.98
S CAPURSO, KARENL 14 7/20/86 591.67 624.22 1,215.89
D FORD, CHARLESL 26 8/6/86 2,480.52 994.31 3,474.83
D LIVINGSTONE, JOHN 28 8/19/86 2,635.55 1,056.46 3,692.01
D BRIDGES, RICHARD S 3 9/3/86 1,601.80 639.85 2,241.65
D COSSEY, KENT H 16 9/3/86 1,603.75 640.63 2,244.38
D KRAEMER, OLIVERF 23 9/13/86 2,165.90 865.17 3,031.07
D CATANIA, SEBASTIAN J 8 10/1/86 1,430.01 567.28 1,997.29
D KNOPF, ARTHURE 30 11/3/86 3,231.70 1,273.03 4,504.73
EX WITTMAN, DOROTHY M 30 11/3/86 809.33 318.81 1,128.14
D

WITTMANN, WILLIAM J 30 11/3/86 1,981.47 780.55 2,762.02
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NAME

LLORCA, JOHNE
HASLEMANN, MARY L
BROWN, EUGENE
LEROY, JAMES A
WHEATLEY, WINSFORD R
KORTH, RAYLENE
PETERSON, CHARLOTTE K
STUEFLOTEN, LARRY N
WITMER, DAVIDF
WITMER, JANISM
THOMAS, RICHARD F
NEWTON, JACK N
LINDEN, LAWRENCE D
PIERCE, JOHN R
EDWARDS, ROBERT W
GERBINO, FRED W
KELSEY, BERTE
BAILEY, WILLIAM §
COBURN, ETHANM
ECKSTROM, RICHARD
GURLEY, EDWARDE
RUILOBA, LUIS
BYFIELD JR, PAULT
MARTIN, W J TIEMON
ONEILL, WILLIAMF
RIOLO, JOHNR
TRUJIILLO, DON
WRIGHT, DOUGLASD
ZAMZOW, CAROLE .
REINMUTH, LORRAINE
VOLPE, LAWRENCE
CANEPA, ALLAN
HARTMAN, LEONARD J
HOLMES, MARK A
JONES, RUTHE
HEWETT, RUSSELL
MALECH, KEITHR
MILLER, ROLAND D
PITTS, PHILLIPJ
THANNISCH, SHIRLEY
ROBERTS, MICHAEL
LINTERN, LYNDA
BELL, DONALD A
GRANOSKI, NICKLAS A
MICHAELSON, ELIZABETH A
NEWMAN, TERRY
HUNTER, RICHARD D
BALLARD, GORDON
MINFORD, ROBERT I
RODRIGUES, ORLANDO W
TUSH, RICHARD M
MORTON, BRUCE
POWERS, RONALDR
POWERS, SHARON
VASQUEZ, RICHARD C
SINCLAIR, ERNESTR
SWARNER, JEANINE A
GINGERICH, FREEMAN A

YRS DATE
SVC RET/DTH
21 11/17/86
20 12/1/86
29 12/3/86
20 12/3/86
27 12/3/86
29 1/6/87
26 1/7/87
27 1/7/87
15 1/1/87
15 1/7/87
30 1/10/87
26 2/4/87
26 3/4/87
27 3/8/87
25 4/1/87
28 4/1/87
27 4/1/87
29 4/5/87
32 5/6/87
6 5/6/87
26 5/6/87
14 5/6/87
20 6/3/87
23 6/3/87
25 6/3/87
9 6/3/87
28 6/3/87
25 -6/3/87
28 7/20/87
27 7/29/87
20 8/5/87
g 9/2/87
23 9/2/87
30 9/2/87
34 9/30/87
23 10/7/87
10 10/7/87
31 10/7/87
14 10/7/87
23 10/27/87
12 11/4/87
15 12/13/87
30 1/6/88
25 1/6/88
22 1/6/88
27 1/6/88
27 171/88
29 2/3/88
25 2/3/88
26 2/3/88
25 2/3/88
30 3/2/88
24 3/2/88
24 3/2/88
3.81 3/2/88
15 3/22/88
14 4/4/88
26 4/6/88

#+* FINAL MONTH***

BASE COL TOTAL
1,531.73 603.37 2,135.10
1,029.86 509.44 1,539.30
2,760.93 1,079.95 3,840.38
1,686.03 659.50 234353
2,222.81 869.46 3,092.27
1,409.69 549.46 1,959.13
1,399.41 345.45 1,944.86
4,084.83 1,592.16 3,676.99
1,333.37 519.91 1,853.78

295.78 115.29 411.07
2,833.13 1,104.26 3,937.39
2,188.40 846.92 3,035.32
2,140.44 822.41 2,962.85
2,228.18 856.16 3,084.34
2,419.39 923.10 3,342.49
3,376.59 1,288.31 4,664.90
2,593.73 989.63 3,583.38
2.852.78 1,088.46 3,941.24
2,476.92 935.07 3,411.99
1.679.80 634.13 2,313.93
2,225.10 840.00 3,065.10
1,923.85 726.28 2,650.13
1,699.24 636.93 2,336.17
2,242.01 840.37 3,082.38
2,492.26 934.17 3,426.43
1,920.49 719.86 2,640.35
3,144.67 1,178.72 4,323.39
2,426.66 909.57 3,336.23
1,043.25 540.27 1,583.52
1,443.95 53540 1,979.35
1,731.57 637.41 2,368.98
1,515.44 55173 2,067.19
1,926.55 701.41 2,627.96
2,919.05 1,062.77 3,981.82
1,082.40 1,999.10 3,081.50
2,311.35 835.30 3,146.65
1,959.13 707.99 2,667.12
2,955.10 1,067.94 4,023.04
1,668.75 603.05 2,271.80
2,857.90 1,032.79 3,890.69
1,706.85 609.96 2,316.81
1,281.53 731.91 2,013.44
2,969.83 1,041.33 4,011.16
2,199.23 771.16 2,970.39
2,104.75 737.87 2,842.62
2,386.50 836.76 3,223.26
2,678.89 939.32 3,618.21
3,903.47 1,358.22 5,261.69
2,571.50 894.73 3,466.25
2,244.50 780.95 3,025.45
2,204.12 766.92 2,971.04
3,022.30 1,039.42 4,061.72
1,121.82 551.18 1,673.00

858.54 107.75 966.29
1,714.65 589.69 2,304.34
1,542.05 33034 2,072.39
2,191.85 748.07 2,939.92
3.341.71 1,140.54 4,482.25
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NAME

HERNANDEZ, EUSEVIO
MATHIS, JERRY L
BERNARDO, ELIZABETH
QUAIN, DOROTHY
DOWLING, RONALD A
KOCINA, KENNETHR
YELTON, BOB
LEMMONS, LOREN M
ROBISON, MANOAH F
UTZ, RONALD A
GARDINER, GEORGE

- CLARK, JOSEPH H

PERKINS, ROBERT H
CALDEROCN, JOHN
MEHRKENS, LESL
MOSS, DAVID H
PENAFLOR, JOSEPH
WIRHT, KIMBERLY
VIERRA, MARTIN
DIQUISTO, JOHN A
KNUTZEN, EMMETT
WIESENDANGER, THERINE
BLACKMORE, RUBY L
GUYTON, TERRY W
HEROLD, MILTONR
SIMPSON, ROBERTA
RICE, PHILLIP K
ROSAS, JOSEFINAP
FALCAO, CONNIE
FALCAQO, NICOLE M
MC CLURE, EARLR
MESSIMER, DWIGHT R
MATSON, ALICET
KAMINSKY, GLENN F
ASHBY, KAY B
BRITTON, ROSEMARIE
HOGATE, CHARLES S
FALER, LAWRENCE
MILES, LUANN
RIDGWAY, MILLS
PROPST, JAYH
CATALDO, RONALD V
COMELLIL IVANF
KOSOVILKA, ROBERT S
LA MAR, JAMES A
MARTIN, KENNETH J
RODRIGUEZ, LUISR
WHITLEY, FRED B
SMITH, JAMES L
WILSON, PHYLLIS
HADA, PHILLIP J
WIESE, MERRYLE
KNUPP, MARY A
JOHNSON, THORFINNUR
MORRIS, DEBORAH
FAIRBROTHER, AMBER
“FAIRBROTHER, CAROLE
FLESNER, ANN

YRS DATE k¥ FINAL MONTH***

SVC RET/DTH BASE COL TOTAL
30 4/6/88 4,697.74 1,603.36 6,301.10
14 4/6/88 1,734.58 592.00 2,326.58
30 4/11/88 436.62 671.90 1,108.52
22 4/29/88 252.33 822.06 1,074.39
19 5/4/88 2,024.78 683.14 2,707.92
24 5/4/88 2,478.32 836.17 3,314.49
27 5/4/88 2,148.02 724.71 2,872.73
25 6/1/88 2,532.46 847.82 3,380.28
23 6/1/88 2,774.06 928.72 3,702.78
28 6/4/88 - 3,921.71 1,312.93 5,234.64
12 8/2/88 1,748.98 574.12 2,323.10
26 8/3/88 2,672.41 877.24 3,549.65
20 8/3/88 1,597.64 524.45 2,122.09
12 8/26/88 516.33 165.49 685.82
27 9/7/88 2,381.18 772.33 3,153.51
15 9/7/88 1,747.20 566.71 2,313.91
29 9/7/88 3.013.38 977.38 3,990.76
15 9/9/88 2,646.00 858.22 3,504.22
20 10/5/88 1,828.76 588.37 2,417.13
30 10/29/88 3,070.42 987.86 4,058.28
26 11/2/88 2,117.25 672.90 2,790.15
30 11/5/88 1,171.64 448.93 1,620.57
42 11/23/88 976.76 2,115.00 3,091.76
14 1/4/89 1,728.43 538.04 2,266.47
30 1/4/89 2,672.67 831.99 3,504.66
19 1/21/89 1,336.90 416.18 1,753.08
29 2/5/89 2,361.22 728.89 3,090.11
20 2/20/89 1,335.65 41231 1,747.96

7 3/23/89 939.50 286.59 1,226.09
7 3/23/89 834,97 254.21 1,089.18
28 4/5/89 2,957.24 875.12 3,832.36
22 4/5/89 2,337.53 691.73 3,029.26
8 4/6/89 345.75 777.29 1,123.04
23 4/29/89 1,399.86 414.26 1.814.12
31 6/7/89 3,147.40 911.55 4,058.95
20 6/7/89 2,203.70 638.23 2,841.93
22 6/7/89 2,035.66 589.57 2,625.23
23 6/17/89 2,195.79 -635.95 2,831.74
20 7/2/89 1,294.79 476.66 1,771.45
27 7/9/89 2,900.23 820.00 3,729.23
21 7/31/89 1,720.23 491.71 2,211.94
25 8/2/89 2,670.53 756.60 3.427.13
30 8/2/89 4,268.88 1,209.43 5,478.31
25 8/2/89 2,671.32 756.82 3.428.14
34 8/2/89 3,170.40 898.22 4,068.62
27 8/2/89 2,313.13 655.34 2,968.47
30 8/2/89 3,170.40 898.22 4,068.62
22 8/2/89 2,083.77 590.38 2,674.15
30 8/6/89 3,174.20 895.31 4,073.51
34 8/8/89 477.77 1,074.09 1,551.86
24 9/6/89 2,663.82 744.63 3,408.45
30 9/6/89 3,185.43 890.44 4,075.87
12 10/10/89 1,600.10 443.26 2,043.36
30 10/29/8% 2,769.17 767.11 3,536.28 .
4 10/29/89 1,638.78 453.96 2,092.74
16 11/7/89 923.82 223.96 1,147.78
16 11/7/8% 1,276.71 315.56 1,592.27
25 11/12/89 192.65 757.24 949.89
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NAME

KNELL, RICHARD W
LASSALLE, MARCEL
DEMKOWSKI, LAWRENCET
TICE, STANLEY B
GRAVES, ERNEST P
CARAGHER, EDWARDL
MC DONALD, GERALDJ
NAMBA, BOB
PERCELLE, RALPH
“SPANGENBERG, HAROLD M
EASTMAN, VICH
WALLS, ROBERT H
LAW, MARYF

BOONE, RICHARD F
SECK, THOMASE
HOWARD, MILDRED L
STELZER, REXD
RIDENHOUR, RALPH
BRYANT, GERALD
CASTRO, MIGUEL R
EWING, PAUL
GONZALES, CARMELC
CORMANY, MICHAEL
FRECHETTE, PAMELAJ
FRECHETTE, RICHARD
OBEIRNE, RAYMOND J
BREWSTER, LEILANI
TERRY, JAMES
BRAZELL, RICHARD L
DAVIS, DONALD W
DAVIS-KNOWLES, ANN
ROSS0O, RONALDJ
GENTILE, STANLEY R
HORTON, PAULINE
CHAVIEL, STEVEM
WAGENER, DANIEL P
METCALF, JAMES H
TANNER, MARY
BAXTER, JOSEPH
KLEIN, DORIS
YARBROUGH, ORVILLE
GRAY, THOMAS
BAKER, IRWIN C
GAYTAN, OLGA
BRENNEMAN, CARMEN
CAINES, JAMES
ERICKSON, ANTON
PAINCHAUD, DAVID W
HOOKS, THOMAS D
WALKER, WILLIAME
RICHARDSON, HAROLD
DAVIS, ZABELLE H
WESTERHOUSE, WINIFRED D
BYE, MAURY

ALLEN, JAMESD
EARLE, DAVID
LEDFORD, ROBERTT
FISHER, MARGARET

YRS
SVC

31
31
30
30
30
21
30
30
16
30
28
30
20
14
30
20
30
1
28
30
9 -
25
26
20
20
30
30
30
30
25
25
23
24
32
2%
30
20
20
13
31
17
28
23
23
6
29
28
30
32
15
30
39
27
30
26
9
30
25

DATE
RET/DTH

1/3/90
1/7/90
1/10/90
2/4/90
2/7/90
3/7/90
3/7190
317190
3/7/90
3/7/90
4/4/90
5/1/90
5/17/90
5/25/90
6/6/90
6/20/90
7/22/90
7/26/90
8/1/90
8/1/90
8/1/90°
8/1/90 -
8/20/90
8/25/90
8/25/90
9/16/90
10/3/90
10/3/90
11/7/90
11/1/90
11/7/90
11/7/90
12/5/90
12/13/90
1/2/91
1/2/91
1/18/91
1/31/91
2/7/91
2/19/A
2/2001
3/2/91
3/19/91
3/19/91
4/2/91
4/3/91
4/16/91
4/27/91
5/1/91
6/5/91
6/22/91
7/4/91
71791
7/8/91
7/9/91
7/9/91
7/10/91
7/16/91

**% FINAL MONTH***

BASE COL TOTAL
2,817.29 752.02 3,569.31
2,805.14 748,79 3,553.93
3,234.29 863.32 4,097.61
3,265.90 863.53 4,129.43
3,289.30 869.71 4,159.01
2,044.45 532.83 2,577.28
3,262.00 850.15 4,112.15
3,254.95 858.73 4,153.68
1,896.81 49436 2,391.17
3,298.56 859.6% 4,158.25
4,166.93 924.42 5,091.35
2,718.11 39331 3.311.42
3,135.96 684.53 3,820.49

592.08 129.23 721.33
3,871.54 835.89 4,707.43
426.56 787.82 1,214.38
3,353.90 712.17 4,066.07
487.17 103.44 590.61
2,749.93 577.38 3,32731
3,333.49 699.90 4,033.39
1,921.02 403.36 2.324.38
2,471.02 518.84 2,989.86
2,551.76 535.78 3,087.54
641.57 134.70 776.27
943.87 198.18 1,142.05
3,400.64 701.88 4,102.52
1,355.00 276.46 1,631.46
2,594.85 529.40 3,124.25
3,380.03 677.54 4,057.57
1,911.91 383.26 2,29517
637.31 127.74 765.05
3,185.31 638.50 3,823.81
2,433.52 482.03 291555
2,687.34 718.40 3,405.74
3,045.47 592.39 3,637.86
2,986.02 580.81 3,566.83
1,567.81 304.96 1,872.77
402.16 870.81 1,272.97
1,759.25 338.02 2,097.27
940.77 992.52 1,933.29
1,385.84 266.27 1,652.11
4,125.27 777.89 4,903.16
908.34 171.28 1,079.62
864.74 163.08 1,027.82
401.25 765.89 1,167.14
2,926.01 528.06 3.454.07
2,878.06 519.43 3,397.4%
3,522.09 635.65 4,157.74
3.463.70 613.17 4,076.87
2,040.66 356.57 2.397.23
3,043.18 531.73 3,574.91
208.87 649.58 858.45
467.63 982.30 1,449.93
4,108.00 703.65 4,811.65
3,838.63 657.52 4,496.15
2,051.85 351.46 2,403.31
3,078.46 327.29 3,605.75
355.49 789.93 1,145.42
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YRS DATE *xk FINAL MONTH***

NAME SVC RET/DTH BASE COL TOTAL
MONTEZ JR, ALFRED 30 7/21/91 4,419.61 757.02 5,176.63
ERICKSON, BERNICE 29 7/24/91 852.23 506.15 1,358.38
DE GIERE, CECELIA 17 8/3/91 12,032.10 343.40 2,375.50
GARCIA, SAMUEL M 30 8/7/91 3,532.12 596.90 4,129.02
LONGAKER, DAVID P 30 8/7/91 3,586.70 606.13 4,192.83
LOPEZ, THEODORE A 13 8/7/91 2,140.11 361.66 2,501.77
BERRY, WILLIAM M 29 9/4/91 4,189.78 693.60 4,883.38
SAIN, RICKM 15 9/4/91 2,070.71 342.80 2,413.51
ANDERS, ALBERTA 20 10/4/91 832.07 135.83 967.90
HACKETT, WILLIAM P 14 11/6/91 2,077.57 332.01 2,409.58
MILLER, ROBERT B 32 11/6/91 3,602.38 575.67 4,178.05
SUTTON, RANDALL R 23 11/6/91 2,458.90 392.94 2,851.84
WATTENBARGER, RICHARD D 27 11/6/91 4,994.30 798.11 3,792.41
WEBB, HARVEY 24 11/6/91 2,404.31 384.22 2,788.53
FERNANDEZ, PAULINE 29 11/14/91 488.97 614.28 1,103.25
WILLIAMS, DAVID 26 12/4/91 3,145.03 495.38 3,640.41
ANGELO, ALDORA M - 24 12/26/91 492.99 671.88 1,164.87
ABRAM, CAROLYN 35 1/2/92 2,640.94 406.88 3,047.82
ABRAM, FRED M 35 1/2/92 4,082.42 628.95 4,711.37
SCHNEICKERT, MARVE’ M 27 1/4/92 1,252.92 567.63 1,820.55
ANDERSON, ERNEST 43 1/8/92 4,545.25 700.27 5,245.52
BOWDEN, LANNY G - 23 1/8/92 2,446.39 376.90 2,823.29
HAGUE, DONALD R 30 1/8/92 3,162.07 487.16 3,649.23
HOFFMAN, MICHAEL D 30 1/8/92 3,653.14 562.81 4,215.95
HOLLARS, ROBERTD 25 1/8/92 3,533.95 544.45 4,078.40
SUESS, LEJAMES 30 1/8/92 6,167.60 950.19 7.117.79
POLLOCK, VIOLET 19 3/19/92 905.16 665.73 1,570.89
AVERY JR, RODERICK 20 4/1/92 2,192.22 31534 2,507.56
ROBLEDO, BERNARDO 12 4/1/92 2,133.01 306.82 2.439.83
VITTOE, DOROTHY E 29 6/10/92 634.11 583.04 1,217.15
BRAUN, DUANE R 28 777792 3,812.68 514.48 4,327.16
BRITTON, ROBERT H 32 7/7/92 3,992.33 538.74 4,531.07
BROOKS, ROBERTL 30 7/7/92 3,746.74 505.59 4,252.33
ELDER, JAMES C 22 777192 2,572.27 347.13 2,919.40
HARRIS, ROBERTJ 30 7/1/92 3,995.04 539.09 4,534.13
MAC PHEE, KEVIN G 22 717192 2,637.66 355.93 2,993.59
OSWALD, IVAN] 30 7/7/92 5,022.75 677.80 5,700.55
PACHAUD, EMERSON L 25 7/7/92 2,972.28 401.09 3,373.37
KENNEDY, TOMMY J 28 7/18/92 3.852.76 519.91 4,372.67
ROSS0O, GARY 28 7/18/92 3,860.58 520.96 4,381.54
RATLIFF, FRANCES 28 8/1/92 3,376.01 448.05 3,824.06
WEINREB, JOSEPH 28 8/1/92 3,744.51 496.96 4,241.47
DARR, LAWRENCE A 30 8/5/92 4,010.16 532.21 4,542.37
DUMAS, JERRY C 11 8/5/92 2,146.47 284.88 2,431.35
HARRISON, DAVID C 30 8/5/92 3,998.59 530.67 4,529.26
MESSIER, MARK P 13 8/5/92 2,309.41 306.50 2,615.91
PERSIANI, ALBERT L 31 8/5192 3,111.92 413.00 3.524.92
PIERCE, MERVIN E 18 8/5/92 2,236.57 296.83 2,533.40
VERMILLION, ROBERT 30 © 8/5/92 3,473.1%9 460.95 3,934.14
COLSON, DIANE 19 8/9/92 2,215.42 306.27 2,521.69
ALEXANDER, RAE 23 8/28/92 3,474.82 461.18 3,936.00
EARNEST, JAMESE 30 9/3/92 3,501.73 453.06 3,954.79
MILAT, RICHARD M 30 9/3/92 3,091.20 © 399.93 3,491.13
SMITH, BRANNAN 12 9/3/92 1,994.11 258.00 2,252.11
FOLEY, JAMES C 25 9/12/92 2,975.60 384.97 3,360.57
TRUSSLER, PHYLLIS 29 10/1/92 3,449.69 438.64 3,888.33
FARON, WALTERJ 30 10/24/92 3,486.26 443.29 3,929.55
MEDEIRCS, ERNEST 32 11/5/92 4,078.76 505.01 4,583.77
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SUSKE, JOSEPH &
CUTLER, LAWRENCE H
FARLOW, PAUL V
LANCTOT, NOEL A
REID, FREDRICK
KRACHT, JOHN A
POTTER, PATRICIAR
BOONE, CONNIE

‘BOONE, SHERMANT

BOYER, JERRY
BUSCH, DENNIS
CARR, JOHNN
CHAMNESS, HENRY L
FELDE, JOHN
GILLIGAN, MICHAEL
MEYERS, WILLIAMJ
MOSUNIC, JOHN
NAMES, JO

REID, ROBERT E
SCHRIEFER, HENRY
SORAHAN, DENNIS
SUTHERLAND, EARL H
WILSON, STANLEY
DELGADQC, RONAID A
HERRMANN, KENNETH
PARROTT, AUBREY
PETERSEN, CHARLES A
TRUSSLER, JOHN
VIZZUSI, RICHARD A
SINCLAIR, ROBERT N
BISKUP, SHELLEY
JAMESON, NEIL A
EMERY, ARTHUR §
ANTHONY, DICK K
BENNERT, BRIAN
BOND, LESLIE
CADENASSO, RICHARD B
EGAN, MICHAEL F
HAFF, JACK

ROSS, JOSEPO W
POWERS, WILLIAMD
VUJEVICH, MATTHEW
HOWARD, TERRI A
OLIVETTI, JACK
CYPERT, CHARLES
HYLAND, NICHOLAS
DELGADO, ROBERT D
GOUDY, MARILYN
MOORMAN, JAMESL
RIZZO, RONALDJ
WAHL, JOHND
WEIGAND, GEOFFREY
WUNDERLICH, PHILLIP !
HART, EDWARD E
DEKRUIF, BARBARA
HAZEN, BERNARD
PEARCE, JAMES G
TAYLOR, JOHNL

YRS
SvC

22
30
27
30
28
27
25
30
30
15
30
17
28
27
26
32
32
15
25
29
24
27
26
31
27
31
28
30
29
30
26
27
27
20
26
32
28
31
23
24
29
32
23
32
29
23
29
29
28
33
26
6
31
29
32
29
24
27

DATE
RET/DTH

12/5/92
1/2/93
1/2/93
1/2/93
1/3/93
1/5/93
1/5/93
1/7/93
1/7/93
1/7/93
1/7/93
1/7/93
1/7/93
1/7/93
1/7/93
1/7/93
1/7/93
1/7/93
1/7/93
1/7/93
1/7/93
1/7/93
1/7/93
1/9/93

1/16/93

1/16/93

1716/93

1/16/93

1/16/93

1/17/93

1/28/93

1/30/93
2/1/93
2/4/93
2/4/93
2/4/93
2/4/93
2/4/93
2/4/93
2/4/93
2/6/93

2/15/93

2/21/93

2/28/93
3/1/93
3/1/93
3/3/93
3/3/93
3/4/93
3/4/93
3/4/93
3/4/93
3/4/93

3/13/93

3/28/93

3/31/93
4/1/93
4/1/93

**% FINAL MONTH**#

BASE COL TOTAL
2,042.58 248.36 2,290.94
3,480.42 411.56 3,891.98
3,734.89 441.66 4,176.55
3,480.40 555.63 4,036.03
3,719.04 439.79 4,158.83
3,678.48 434.98 4,113.46
2,932.82 346.80 3,279.62

979.86 115.87 1,095.73
3,049.15 360.57 3,409.72
2,108.11 249.29 2,357.40
4,028.54 476.38 4,504.92
2,732.17 323.08 3,055.25
3,767.12 445.48 4,212.60
5,580.47 . 659.90 6,240.37
2,797.02 330.76 3,127.78
4,116.18 486.75 4,602.93
4,029.01 476.44 4,505.45
2,320.27 274.37 2,594.64
2,985.62 353.05 3,338.67
3,956.49 467.86 4,424.35
3,821.74 - 451.95 4,273.69
3,831.91 453.15 4,285.06
3,337.44 394.65 3,732.09
6,053.14 715.81 6,768.95
4,030.10 476.56 4,506.66
4,029.01 476.44 4,505.45
3,323.78 393.06 3,716.84
3,701.85 437.76 4,139.61
4,533.84 536.15 5,069.99
4,029.01 476.44 4,505.45
1,724.96 281.59 2,006.55
2,928.27 346.26 3,274.53
3,205.93 371.97 3,577.90
2,424.68 281.34 2,706.02
2,900.62 336.55 3,237.17
4,029.01 467.48 4,496.49
4,442.11 515.41 4,957.52
4,029.00 467.48 4,496.48
2,666.00 309.32 2,975.32
2,583.37 299.73 2.883.10
5,353.69 621.18 5,974.87
3,562.62 413.36 3,975.98
2,014.40 287.74 2,302.14
4,075.89 472.92 4,548 81
3,164.05 356.56 3,520.61
3,003.41 338.46 3,341.87
4,109.31 463.07 4,572.38
1,775.42 200.07 1,975.49
3,838.29 432.54 4,270.83
4,075.86 459.31 4,535.17
3,054.95 344.26 3,399.21
2,233.55 251.69 2,485.24
4,075.86 45931 4,535.17
5.226.19 588.93 5,815.12
1,743.21 196.43 1,939.64
4,564.57 514.38 5,078.95
2,858.58 319.01 3,177.59
3,695.65 412.43 4,108.08
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YRS DATE *+* FINAL MONTH***

CODE NAME SVC RET/DTH BASE COL TOTAL
D TENNANT, EDWARD E : 20 4/1/93 2,768.95 309.01 3,077.96
D WILLCOX, FORREST 33 4/1/93 3,983.65 444.56 4,428.21
DV BRADSHAW, ROBERT C 20 4/17/93 1,863.46 207.95 . 2,071.41
S GSELL, MARLENE J 25 4/22/93 1,355.63 552.83 1,908.46
D MORRIS, HERMAN JR 27 5/6/93 3,212.43 351.47 3,563.90
S DONALD, DOROTHY 28 5/13/93 929.74 1,136.97 2,066.71
D MITCHELL, WILBURE 32 6/3/93 4,029.00 436.41 4,465.41
JOHNSON, THOMAS W 26 6/5/93 4,784.85 518.28 5,303.13
ROLEN, DALTON C 33 6/5/93 4,029.00 436.41 4,465.41
SAMSEL, DAVID L 29 6/19/93 3,894.70 421.87 4,316.57

DV HOBER, JAMES W 20 6/22/93 1,868.95 202.44 2,071.39
D BROCATO, DOMINIC J 26 ’ 7/1/93 3,143.14 333.58 3.476.72
NEWBURN, REX D 29 7/1/93 3,962.74 420.56 4,383.30

D BOURBON, DANIEL T 30 7/3/93 5,189.85 550.80 5,740.65
BROWNING, ROBERT M 27 7/3/93 3,681.16 390.69 4,071.85

GAY, BRIANL 30 7/3/93 4,029.00 . 427.61 4,456.61
HAMILTON, ROYAL P 25 7/3/93 3,003.46 318.76 3,322.22
HERNANDEZ, LUIS A 30 7/3/93 5,796.54 615.20 6,411.74
MALLETT JR, DUWARD W 30 7/3/93 7,291.10 773.81 8,064.91

MC DERMOTT, TRACY J 30 7/3/93 3,778.80 401.06 4,179.86
SCHNEICKERT, GARY L 30 7/3/93 3,176.97 337.17 3,514.14
SHERMAN, GORDON L 31 7/3/93 4,664.46° 495.05 5,139.51
SMITH, RONALD H 29 7/3/93 3.894.70 413.35 4,308.05
WOMACK, KENNETHR 26 7/3/93 4,088.12 433.87 4,521.99

S MILLER, THEA 35 8/1/93 486.90 977.81 1,464.71
D FEDEROFF, GEORGE W 29 9/2/93 2,566.51 263.97 2,830.48
EX PARSONS, DEANNA 29 9/2/93 901.25 92.69 993.94
D SIMS, WILLIAML 24 9/2/93 3,196.30 328.75 3,525.05
BRICKELL, DAVID T 29 9/11/93 397557 408.89 4,384.46
GUMMOW, RICHARD W 29 9/11/93 5,258.69 540.88 3,799.57
SESSIONS, RONALD C 28 9/11/93 3,891.73 400.27 4,292.00

s HOFFMAN, ALBERTA 29 9/13/93 533.09 962.47 1,495.56
D BAGGOTT, JAMES R 21 10/7/93 2,609.78 265.57 2,875.35
D FINTON, ROGER J 23 10/7/93 2,730.53 277.87 3,008.40
D BLAKE JR, DONALD G 27 10/9/93 3,255.05 331.22 3,586.27
D PORTERA, FRANK J 16 11/4/93 2,052.45 204.36 2,256.81
D CURRALL, ROBERT W 27 12/3/93 2,979.75 293.45 3,273.20
S BAZIUK, AILEEN 25 12/12/93 1,360.28 756.89 2,117.17
D ELLNER, HOWARD 29 1/6/94 3,981.26 383.37 4,364.63
D HOEHN, CHARLES F 30 1/6/94 4,121.40 396.86 4,518.26
LARAULT, GARYL 28 1/6/94 3,878.75 373.51 4,252.26
DONNELLY, RALPHH 30 1/15/94 3,277.72 315.62 3,593.34
ESPARZA, FRED J 30 1/15/94 3,537.17 340.59 3.877.76
FLORY, DAVID A 30 1/15/94 4,094.39 394.26 4,488.65
MOREHOUSE, DARROLL L 29 1/15/94 3,595.06 346.18 3,941.24
SCHMIDT, PAUL E 30 1/15/94 3,537.15 340.59 3,877.74

D PERKINS JR, DONALD 26 2/3/94 3,661.70 350.94 4,012.64
S CROSBY, RUTHL 29 2/8/94 432.90 908.28 1,341.18
DV MC NAMARA, BRIAN M 11 2/14/94 504.25 48.01 552.26
FRANZINO, DONALD L 27 2/26/94 3,204.98 305.12 3,510.10
GOCDRICH, LUKE H 30 2/26/94 3,876.76 371.51 4,248.27
ANDERSON, JAMES 29 2/27/94 3,328.29 316.86 3,645.15

EX BERGSTROM, CAROL § 17 3/3/94 361.08 33.57 394.65
D GURLEY, RICHARD R 30 3/3/94 3,559.63 331.09 3,890.72
D HENRY, CLYDEL 29 3/3/94 4,188.27 389.58 4,577.85
D MC CAIN, NORMAN K 31 3/3/94 3,316.45 308.47 3.624.92
S MC INTOSH, JOAN 21 3/3/94 2,419.66 225.06 2,644.72
D PALMER, THOMASF 9 3/3/94 2,380.02 221.38 2,601.40
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REBHAN, CHARLESL
VIZZUSI, MICHAEL
PHELAN, WILLIAM D
GISBURNE, ROBERT B
HENNESSY, MICHAEL J
DESTRO, MICHAEL A
FORD, BARRY A
SPINELLI, MICHAEL T
HOENSHELL, DAVID A
MC TEAGUE, DANIEL C

CUNNINGHAM, LAWRENCE E

CRUISE, MACAELA
BARTHOLOMEW JR, JOHN D
LANSDOWNE, WILLIAM M
DE DOBBELEER, DONALD J
EVANS II, HAROLD H
RICHTER, DARREL F
RITCHIE, KENNETH E
HECK, STEVEN G
ESPINOZA, MIKEM
STANGEL, HARRY R
RAMAR, THOMAS G
SMITH JR, WILLIAM R
TRUE, EVELYN

DUNCAN, KAREN MARIE
HERSHBERGER, ROXANN C
KNAPP, DEAN J

BURDE, CHARLES
CRESSA, JOSEPH D
DUNDON, ARTHUR R
MOORE, DEWEY R
SMILEY, GLENN V
BARITEAU, JOHN A
CALDARULO, LISA
CALDARULO, WENDY
HAWKES, KENNETH M
SALO, LARRY M

FERNSWORTH, LAWRENCE C

OVERHOUSE, MADGE
ARVIN, BRIAN]J

GEIMER, JOHNM
MATTESON, BARRY L
PETERS, DAVID 'V
POSTIER, STEPHENR
REUTER, LARRYJ
THOMPSON, MICHAEL B
VINCENT, WILLIAM T
LANSDOWNE, SHARON A
WARTHAN, KATHLEEN
RANADA, ANTHONY

MC KENZIE, DENNIS E
GUERIN, PETERT
GONZALES, RICHARD W
LOCKWOOD, GREG K
MULHOLAND, PAULJ
TOLEDO, RICHARD JOSEPH
MARTINEZ, ANDREW
FRAZIER, THOMAS C

YRS DATE
SVC RET/DTH
28 3/3/94
23 3/3/94
33 3/7/94
29 3/17/94
27 3/17/94
28 3/31/94
28 4/7/94
7 4/7/94
13 5/5/94
28 5/5/94
39 5/7/94
16 5/31/94
30 6/18/94
28 6/26/94
20 711/94
28 717194
27 7/1/94
28 711194
28 7/31/94
19 8/4/94
24 8/4/94
25 9/1/94
25 9/1/94
31 9/1/94
13 9/3/94
27 9/22/94
20 10/10/94
18 11/3/94
28 11/3/94
17 11/3/94
32 11/3/94
21 11/3/94
27 11/28/94
18 12/1/94
18 12/1/94
27 12/3/94
26 12/18/94
17 12/22/94
39 12/28/94
9 1/5/95
17 1/5/95
32 1/5/95
30 1/5/95
2 1/5/95
25 1/5/95
30 1/5/95
31 1/5/95
22 117195
31 1/12/95
25 1/14/95
30 1/19/95
29 1/28/95
26 2/2/95
26 2/2/95
